
Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral Stent, 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral Coil 
Stent and Bard® Silicone Ureteral Coil 
Stent with Figure Four End

Information for Use
Device Description:
The Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral Stent, the Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone 
Ureteral Coil Stent and the Bard® Silicone Ureteral Coil Stent with Figure Four 
End are silicone stents. The Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral stent and the 
Bard®  Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral Coil stent are highly radiopaque. The extra 
coils enable the stent device to accommodate most lengths of ureters.
Each Stent kit contains the following: 
1 Bard® Stent 
1 Guidewire 
1 Push Catheter 
1 Stent Clamp 
1 Information for Use

Indications for Use:
These stents are indicated to relieve obstruction in a variety of benign, 
malignant and post-traumatic conditions in the ureter such as stones and/or 
stone fragments, or other ureteral obstructions such as those associated with 
ureteral stricture, carcinoma of abdominal organs, retroperitoneal fibrosis or 
ureteral trauma, or in association with Extracorporeal Shock Wave Lithotripsy 
(ESWL). The stent may be placed using endoscopic surgical techniques or 
percutaneously using standard radiographic technique.

Warning: 
This is a single use device. Do not resterilize any portion of this device. 
Reuse and/or repackaging may create a risk of patient or user infection, 
compromise the structural integrity and/or essential material and design 
characteristics of the device, which may lead to device failure, and/or lead 
to injury, illness or death of the patient.

Contraindications:
There are no known contraindications to use.

Precautions:
1. For single use only. Do not resterilize. Do not use if package or product is 

damaged.
2. Improper handling technique can seriously weaken the stent. Acute bending 

or overstressing during placement could result in subsequent separation of 
the stent at the point of stress after a prolonged indwelling period.

3. Exercise care. Tearing of the stent can be caused by sharp instruments.
4. Choice of stent size and duration of indwelling time are at the discretion of 

the physician. All stents may be subject to varying degrees of encrustation 
when placed in the urinary tract.  Periodic checks of the stent by 
cystoscopic and/or radiographic means are recommended.  When, at any 
time during the indwelling duration, encrustation is of sufficient severity that 
there is potential for occlusion of the stent or the patient experiences pain 
or discomfort which the physician determines to be associated with the 
presence of the stent, or if there is indication of infection in the area of the 
stent, the stent should be removed and, if the patient’s condition permits, 
replaced with a new stent.

5. Care should be exercised when removing the stent so as not to cause 
tearing or fragmentation.

6. With any ureteral stent, migration is a possible complication which could 
require medical intervention for removal. Selection of too short a stent may 
result in migration.

7. Multi-Length Ureteral Stents: Formation of knots in multi-length ureteral stents 
may occur. This may result in injury to the ureter during removal and/or the 
need for additional surgical intervention. The presence of a knot should be 
considered if significant resistance is encountered during attempts at removal.

Manufacturer:
C. R. Bard, Inc.
Covington, GA 30014  USA
1-800-526-4455
www.bardmedical.com

Directions for Use: (Open End)
1. Prior to removing guidewire from hoop, inject sterile water through port to 

activate lubricious coating.
2. Pass the guidewire flexible tip beyond the obstruction to the renal pelvis. 

Note: Tortuosity in the obstructed ureter can often be resolved using the 
guidewire and open end ureteral catheter in combination.

3. Pass the stent over the guidewire through the cystoscope, advancing it 
into the ureter with the push catheter under direct vision. Assistant holds 
the guidewire in position to prevent advancement of the wire into the renal 
parenchyma.

4. Watch for the distal end of the stent at the ureterovesical junction. Stop 
advancement of the stent at that point. Assistant removes the guidewire as 
the operator holds the stent in position with the push catheter. The retention 
coil will form spontaneously. Carefully remove the push catheter from the 
cystoscope.

Preloaded Stent with Clamp
1. Prior to removing guidewire from hoop, inject sterile water through port to 

activate lubricious coating.
2. Place guidewire into distal (bladder) end of stent. Advance guidewire to 

the proximal end of the stent. If stiff end of guidewire is used, do not allow 
guidewire tip to extend past proximal tip of stent. (This will help keep stent 
in place for insertion.)

3. Place push catheter on guidewire until it abuts distal end of stent.
4. Place small white clamp at most distal end of push catheter and clamp 

securely (See Fig. 1). This will ensure correct positioning of stent on the 
push catheter during insertion procedure.

5. Insert stent.
6. When placement is complete, release clamp by pushing top portion back 

and remove from push catheter (See Fig. 2).
7. Hold push catheter and remove guidewire. The stent retention loop will form 

spontaneously. Then carefully remove push catheter from cystoscope.

Note:
1. Final adjustment, if necessary, can be made with endoscopic forceps. 

Stents can be removed easily by gentle withdrawal traction using 
endoscopic forceps.

2. Fluoroscopy facilitates stent placement; however, standard radiography 
may be used.

3. After use, this product may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose 
of in accordance with accepted medical practice and with applicable local, 
state and federal laws and regulations.
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Stent urétéral en silicone Bard® 
Fluoro-4™, Stent urétéral spiralé en 
silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™, et Stent urétéral 
spiralé en silicone Bard® avec extrémité en 
forme de quatre
Informations concernant l’utilisation
Description du dispositif :
Le stent urétéral en silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™, le stent urétéral spiralé en 
silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™ et le stent urétéral spiralé en silicone Bard® avec 
extrémité en forme de quatre sont des stents en silicone. Le stent urétéral 
en silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™ et le stent urétéral spiralé en silicone Bard® 
Fluoro-4™ sont hautement radio-opaques. Les spirales supplémentaires 
permettent au stent de s’adapter à la longueur de la plupart des uretères.
Chaque coffret de stent contient ce qui suit :
1 stent Bard® 
1 guide
1 cathéter à poussoir
1 clamp à stent
1 fiche d’informations concernant l’utilisation
Indications d’utilisation :
Ces stents sont indiqués pour lever une obstruction dans plusieurs pathologies 
bénignes, malignes et post-traumatiques de l’uretère, comme des calculs 
et/ou des fragments de calculs, ou d’autres obstructions urétérales, telles 
celles associées à un rétrécissement urétéral, un carcinome des organes 
abdominaux, à une fibrose rétropéritonéale ou à un traumatisme urétéral, 
ou en association avec un traitement par lithotriteur à ondes de choc 
électrohydraulique. Le stent peut être placé par la mise en œuvre de 
techniques chirurgicales endoscopiques ou par voie percutanée par le biais 
d’une technique radiographique standard.
Avertissement : 
Ce dispositif est à usage unique. Ne restériliser aucune partie de ce dispositif. 
La réutilisation et/ou le reconditionnement peuvent soumettre le patient ou 
l’utilisateur à un risque d’infection, compromettre l’intégrité des structures et/ou 
les caractéristiques matérielles et conceptuelles essentielles du dispositif, ce 
qui peut provoquer une défaillance du dispositif et/ou entraîner des blessures, 
une maladie ou le décès du patient.
Contre-indications :
Il n’existe aucune contre-indication connue à l’emploi de ce produit.
Précautions :
1.  Prévu pour un usage unique. Ne pas restériliser. Ne pas utiliser si 

l’emballage ou le produit a été endommagé.
2.  Une technique de manipulation incorrecte peut affaiblir considérablement 

le stent. Une courbure ou une sollicitation trop forte durant la mise en place 
pourrait entraîner la séparation ultérieure du stent au point de contrainte 
après une période prolongée à demeure.

3.  La prise de précautions s’impose. Des instruments aiguisés pourraient 
provoquer une déchirure du stent.

4.  Le choix de la taille du stent et la durée du temps à demeure sont à la libre 
appréciation du clinicien. Tous les stents peuvent être soumis à divers 
degrés d’encroûtement lorsqu’ils sont placés dans les voies urinaires. 
Il est recommandé de procéder à des vérifications périodiques du stent 
par moyens cystoscopiques et/ou radiographiques. Si à un moment 
quelconque durant la période de maintien du stent à demeure, l’incrustation 
est d’une sévérité suffisante pour provoquer une éventuelle occlusion du 
stent ou si le patient présente des douleurs ou une gêne que le clinicien 
estime être associée(s) à la présence du stent, ou en cas de signes 
d’infection dans la zone du stent, celui-ci devra être retiré et si la condition 
du patient le permet, il devra être remplacé par un autre stent.

5.  La prise de précautions s’impose lors du retrait du stent pour éviter de le 
déchirer ou de le fragmenter.

6.  Une migration est une complication possible avec tout stent urétéral et son 
élimination pourrait nécessiter une intervention médicale. La sélection d’un 
stent trop court pourrait entraîner une migration.

7. Stents urétéraux multi-longueur : la formation de nœuds dans les stents 
urétéraux multi-longueur peut survenir. Ceci peut provoquer des lésions 
dans l’uretère au cours du retrait et/ou nécessiter une intervention 
chirurgicale supplémentaire. La présence d’un nœud devrait être envisagée 
en cas de résistance importante lors d’une tentative de retrait.

Mode d’emploi : (Extrémité ouverte)
1.  Avant de retirer le guide de l’anneau, injecter de l’eau stérile dans l’orifice 

pour activer le revêtement lubrifié.
2.  Introduire l’extrémité flexible du guide au-delà de l’obstruction jusqu’au 

bassinet du rein. Remarque : Une tortuosité dans un uretère présentant 
une obstruction peut souvent être éliminée par l’emploi combiné d’un guide 
et d’un cathéter à extrémité ouverte.

3.  Passer le stent par-dessus le guide à travers la lumière du cystoscope et 
le faire avancer dans l’uretère avec le cathéter à poussoir maintenu en 
visibilité directe. L’assistant devra maintenir le guide en position pour éviter 
que le fil ne pénètre dans le parenchyme rénal.  

4.   Surveiller l’extrémité distale du stent à la jonction urétérovésicale. Cesser 
de faire avancer le stent à ce stade. L’assistant devra retirer le guide tandis 
que l’opérateur maintient le stent en position avec le cathéter à poussoir. 
La boucle de rétention se formera spontanément. Retirer délicatement le 
cathéter à poussoir du cystoscope.

Stent préchargé avec clamp
1.  Avant de retirer le guide de l’anneau, injecter de l’eau stérile dans l’orifice 

de manière à activer le revêtement lubrifié.
2.  Placer le guide dans l’extrémité distale (vessie) du stent. Faire avancer le 

guide jusqu’à l’extrémité proximale du stent. Si l’extrémité raide du guide 
est utilisée, ne pas laisser l’extrémité du guide dépasser de l’extrémité 
proximale du stent. (Ceci permettra de mieux maintenir le stent en place 
pour l’insertion.)

3.  Placer le cathéter à poussoir sur le guide jusqu’à ce qu’il entre en butée 
avec l’extrémité distale du stent.

4.  Placer un petit clamp blanc à l’extrémité la plus distale du cathéter 
à poussoir et clamper fermement (Voir Fig. 1).  Ceci garantira le 
positionnement correct du stent sur le cathéter à poussoir durant la 
procédure d’insertion.

5.  Insérer le stent.
6.  Une fois la mise en place terminée, relâcher le clamp en poussant la 

portion supérieure vers l’arrière et le retirer du cathéter à poussoir 
 (Voir Fig. 2).
7.  Maintenir le cathéter à poussoir et retirer le guide. La boucle de rétention 

du stent se formera spontanément. Retirer ensuite délicatement le cathéter 
à poussoir du cystoscope.

Remarque :
1.  Il est possible d’effectuer un ajustage final à l’aide de forceps 

endoscopiques. Les stents peuvent être facilement retirés en exerçant une 
légère traction avec des forceps endoscopiques.

2.  La radioscopie facilite la mise en place du stent ; néanmoins, une 
radiographie standard peut être utilisée.

3.  Après usage, ce produit peut présenter un risque biologique potentiel. Le 
manipuler et le jeter conformément à la pratique médicale acceptée et aux 
lois et réglementations locales, d’état et fédérales en vigueur.
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Bard® Harnleiterstent aus Fluoro-4™-
Silikon, Bard® Harnleiterspiralstent 
aus Fluoro-4™-Silikon, und Bard® 
Harnleiterspiralstent aus Silikon mit 
Viererende
 

Gebrauchsanweisung
Produktbeschreibung:
Bard® Harnleiterstents aus Fluoro-4™-Silikon, Bard® Harnleiterspiralstents 
aus Fluoro-4™-Silikon und Bard® Harnleiterspiralstents aus Silikon mit 
Viererende sind Silikon-Stents. Der Bard® Harnleiterstent aus Fluoro-4™-
Silikon und der Bard® Harnleiterspiralstent aus Fluoro-4™-Silikon weisen 
ein hohes Maß an Strahlenundurchlässigkeit auf. Durch die zusätzlichen 
Windungen können die Stents für fast alle Harnleiterlängen verwendet werden.
Jeder Stent-Satz umfass die folgenden Teile:
1 Bard® Stent
1 Führungsdraht
1 Schiebekatheter
1 Stent-Klemme
1 Gebrauchsanweisung
Anwendungsgebiete:
Diese Stents sind zur Beseitigung von Obstruktionen im Zusammenhang 
mit verschiedenen gutartigen und bösartigen Erkrankungen und 
posttraumatischen Zuständen des Harnleiters, wie z.B. Steine und/
oder Steinfragmente, oder von anderen Harnleiterobstruktionen, wie z.B. 
Obstruktionen im Zusammenhang mit Harnleiterstriktur, Karzinom der 
Bauchorgane, retroperitonealer Fibrose oder Harnleitertrauma, oder in 
Verbindung mit der extrakorporalen Stoßwellenlithotripsie (ESWL) bestimmt.  
Der Stent kann mit Hilfe endoskopischer chirurgischer Verfahren oder perkutan 
mittels eines Standardröntgenverfahrens abgelegt werden.
Warnung: 
Dieses Produkt ist zur einmaligen Verwendung vorgesehen. Keinen Teil dieses 
Produkts resterilisieren. Bei Wiederverwendung und/oder Wiederverpackung 
besteht die Möglichkeit, dass ein Infektionsrisiko für Patienten oder Anwender 
entsteht, die strukturelle Unversehrtheit und/oder die wesentlichen Material- 
und Konstruktionsmerkmale des Produkts beeinträchtigt werden, was zum 
Versagen des Produkts und/oder zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder zum Tod 
des Patienten führen könnte.
Gegenanzeigen:
Gegenanzeigen sind nicht bekannt.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Nur für den Einmalgebrauch. Nicht resterilisieren. Der Inhalt geöffneter oder 

beschädigter Einzelverpackungen darf nicht verwendet werden.
2. Eine falsche Handhabung kann die Funktion des Stents wesentlich 

beeinträchtigen. Verbiegen oder Überbeanspruchung während des 
Ablegens kann nach einer längeren Liegedauer zu einem nachfolgenden 
Abreißen des Stents an der beanspruchten Stelle führen.

3. Mit Vorsicht handhaben. Der Stent kann durch scharfe Instrumente 
beschädigt werden.

4. Die Wahl der Stentgröße und die Liegedauer liegen im Ermessen des 
Arztes. Alle Stents in den Harnwegen können in unterschiedlichem 
Maße von Inkrustation betroffen sein. Wir empfehlen daher regelmäßige 
Überprüfungen des Stents mit einem Zystoskop und/oder mittels 
Röntgenverfahren. Wird während der Liegedauer Inkrustation in einem 
solchen Maße beobachtet, dass ein Verschluss des Stents möglich 
erscheint, oder leidet der Patient unter Schmerzen oder Unwohlsein, die 
nach Ansicht des Arztes mit dem Stent in Verbindung stehen, oder liegen 
Anzeichen einer Infektion im Stentbereich vor, ist der Stent zu entfernen 
und, falls der Zustand des Patienten dies zulässt, durch einen neuen Stent 
zu ersetzen.

5. Bei der Entfernung des Stents ist mit der gebotenen Vorsicht vorzugehen, 
um ein Einreißen des Gewebes oder eine Fragmentation zu vermeiden.

6. Wie auch bei allen anderen Harnleiterstents stellt ein Wandern des 
Stents eine mögliche Komplikation dar, die eine ärztliche Intervention zur 
Entfernung des Stents erforderlich machen könnte. Eine Wanderung des 
Stents kann auftreten, wenn eine zu geringe Länge gewählt wurde.

7. Harnleiter-Stents unterschiedlicher Länge: Es kann zur Bildung von 
Knoten in Harnleiter-Stents unterschiedlicher Länge kommen. Dies kann 
während der Entfernung zu einer Verletzung des Harnleiters führen und/
oder einen weiteren chirurgischen Eingriff erforderlich machen. Das 
Vorliegen eines Knotens sollte in Betracht gezogen werden, wenn bei 
Entfernungsversuchen auf beträchtlichen Widerstand gestoßen wird.

Gebrauchsanweisung: (offener Stent)
1. Injizieren Sie vor dem Entnehmen des Führungsdrahts aus der Verpackung 

steriles Wasser durch den Port, um den Gleitfilm zu aktivieren. 
2. Schieben Sie die flexible Spitze des Führungsdrahts über die Obstruktion 

hinaus bis zum Nierenbecken. Anmerkung: Eine Windung des blockierten 
Harnleiters lässt sich häufig durch den gemeinsamen Einsatz des 
Führungsdrahts und eines offenen Harnleiterkatheters beheben.

3. Führen Sie den Stent über den Führungsdraht durch das Zystoskop ein und 
schieben Sie ihn unter direkter visueller Kontrolle mit dem Schiebekatheter 
in den Harnleiter vor. Der Assistent hat den Führungsdraht in Position zu 
halten, damit der Draht nicht in das renale Parenchym vordringen kann. 

4. Achten Sie darauf, wann das distale Ende des Stents die ureterovesikale 
Verbindungsstelle erreicht. Schieben Sie den Stent an dieser Stelle 
nicht weiter vor. Der Assistent entfernt den Führungsdraht, während 
der Operateur den Stent mit dem Schiebekatheter in Position hält. 
Die Retentionsspirale bildet sich automatisch. Nehmen Sie den 
Schiebekatheter vorsichtig vom Zystoskop ab.

Vorgespannter Stent mit Klemme
1. Injizieren Sie vor dem Entnehmen des Führungsdrahts aus der Verpackung 

steriles Wasser durch den Port, um den Gleitfilm zu aktivieren. 
2. Setzen Sie den Führungsdraht in das distale (Blasen-) Ende des 

Stents. Schieben Sie den Führungsdraht bis zum proximalen Stent-
Ende vor. Wird ein Führungsdraht mit steifem Ende verwendet, darf 
die Führungsdrahtspitze nicht über die proximale Spitze des Stents 
herausragen. (Der Stent wird so zum Einführen in Position gehalten.)

3. Schieben Sie den Schiebekatheter auf den Führungsdraht, bis er mit dem 
distalen Ende des Stents abschließt.

4. Befestigen Sie die kleine weiße Klemme sicher am äußersten distalen 
Ende des Schiebekatheters (siehe Abb. 1). Dies garantiert beim Ablegen 
eine korrekte Positionierung des Stents am Schiebekatheter.

5. Schieben Sie den Stent ein. 
6. Ist der Stent vollständig platziert, lösen Sie die Klemme, indem Sie den 

oberen Teil nach hinten schieben, und nehmen Sie sie vom Schiebekatheter 
ab (siehe Abb. 2).

7. Halten Sie den Schiebekatheter fest und entfernen Sie den Führungsdraht. 
Die Stent-Retentionsschleife bildet sich automatisch. Nehmen Sie dann 
vorsichtig den Schiebekatheter vom Zystoskop ab.

Anmerkung:
1. Eine abschließende Anpassung kann mit der Endoskopzange 

vorgenommen werden. Stents lassen sich problemlos durch leichten Zug 
mit der Endoskopzange entfernen.

2. Das Ablegen eines Stents wird durch Durchleuchtung erleichtert; hierzu 
können jedoch auch Standardröntgenverfahren verwendet werden.

3. Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische Gefährdung 
darstellen. Handhabung und Entsorgung müssen nach anerkannten 
medizinischen Verfahren und entsprechend den geltenden gesetzlichen 
Bestimmungen und Regelwerken erfolgen.
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Stent ureterale in silicone Bard® 
Fluoro-4™, Stent ureterale a spirale in 
silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™ e Stent ureterale 
a spirale in silicone Bard® con estremità 
forma di quattro
Informazioni per l’uso
Descrizione del Prodotto:
Lo stent ureterale in silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™, lo stent ureterale a spirale in 
silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™ e lo stent ureterale a spirale in silicone Bard® con 
estremità forma di quattro sono stent in silicone. Lo stent ureterale in silicone 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ e lo stent ureterale a spirale in silicone Bard® Fluoro-4™ 
sono altamente radio-opachi. Le spirali supplementari permettono allo stent  
di adattarsi a ureteri di diverse lunghezze.
Ciascun kit degli Stent contiene:
1 Stent Bard®

1 Filo guida
1 Catetere a spinta
1 Morsetto per lo stent
1 Informazioni per l’uso
Indicazioni per l’uso:
Questi stent sono indicati per alleviare l’ostruzione in una varietà di affezioni 
benigne, maligne e post-traumatiche dell’uretere, quali calcoli e/o sabbia, o 
altre ostruzioni ureterali come quelle associate a stenosi ureterale, carcinoma 
degli organi addominali, fibrosi retroperitoneale o trauma ureterale, o in 
associazione con la litotripsia extracorporea ad onde d’urto (ESWL).  Lo stent 
può essere posizionato servendosi di tecnica chirurgica endoscopica oppure 
per via percutanea, con l’ausilio di una tecnica radiografica standard.
Attenzione: 
Il dispositivo è monouso. Non risterilizzare alcuna porzione del dispositivo. Il 
riutilizzo e/o il riconfezionamento possono creare un rischio di infezione per il 
paziente o l’utilizzatore, compromettere l’integrità strutturale e/o caratteristiche 
essenziali del materiale e del design del dispositivo, con conseguente 
possibile malfunzionamento del dispositivo e/o lesioni, malattia o decesso del 
paziente.
Controindicazioni:
Non si conoscono controindicazioni all’uso di questi prodotti.
Precauzioni:
1. Monouso. Non risterilizzare. Non utilizzare se la confezione o il prodotto 

sono danneggiati.
2. L’uso di una tecnica di maneggiamento inappropriata può indebolire 

seriamente lo stent. Se lo stent viene piegato o sforzato eccessivamente 
nel corso del posizionamento, esso potrà successivamente rompersi in 
corrispondenza del punto di massima sollecitazione dopo un prolungato 
periodo di impianto.

3. Usare cautela. L’uso di strumenti taglienti può causare lo strappo dello 
stent.

4. La scelta delle dimensioni dello stent e la durata del suo impianto sono 
a discrezione del medico. Tutti gli stent possono andare soggetti ad 
incrostazione più o meno grave quando vengono inseriti nelle vie urinarie. 

Si consiglia pertanto di procedere a controlli periodici delle condizioni 
dello stent tramite un citoscopio e/o radiografia. Se in qualsiasi momento 
durante l’impianto l’incrostazione dovesse raggiungere un livello di gravità 
sufficiente a causare il rischio di occlusione dello stent, oppure se il 
paziente riferisce dolore o disturbi che il medico determina essere associati 
alla presenza dello stent, o ancora se sussistono indicazioni di infezione 
nell’area dello stent, procedere alla rimozione dello stent e - purché le 
condizioni del paziente lo permettano - all’inserimento di un nuovo stent.

5. Fare attenzione nell’estrarre lo stent, per evitare che esso si strappi o si 
frammenti.

6. Come per tutti gli stent ureterali, la migrazione costituisce una possibile 
complicanza che potrebbe richiedere l’intervento del medico ai fini 
dell’estrazione. Anche la scelta di uno stent troppo corto può causare la 
migrazione.

7. Stent ureterali multi-lunghezza: negli stent ureterali multi-lunghezza 
possono formarsi dei nodi. Ne possono conseguire possibili lesioni 
all’uretere durante la rimozione e/o la necessità di ricorrere a reintervento. 
Sospettare la presenza di un nodo se si avverte significativa resistenza 
durante i tentativi di rimozione.

Istruzioni per l’uso: (lato aperto)
1. Prima di estrarre il filo guida dall’occhiello, iniettare dell’acqua sterile 

attraverso l’apertura per attivare il rivestimento lubrificante del filo.
2. Fare passare la punta flessibile del filo guida oltre il punto del’occlusione, 

sino alla pelvi renale. N.B.: Spesso è possibile ovviare alla tortuosità degli 
ureteri occlusi servendosi simultaneamente del filo guida e del catetere 
ureterale con lato aperto.

3. Fare passare lo stent sul filo guida, attraverso il citoscopio, avanzandolo 
nell’uretere e tenendo sotto costante controllo visivo il catetere a spinta. 
L’assistente dovrà tenere in posizione il filo guida per evitare che il filo 
penetri nel parenchima renale.

4. Controllare che il lato distale dello stent arrivi alla giunzione uretero-
vescicale. Fermare lo stent in questo punto. L’assistente dovrà estrarre 
il filo guida mentre l’operatore tiene in posizione lo stent con l’ausilio del 
catetere a spinta. La spirale di trattenimento si forma spontaneamente. Ora 
estrarre con attenzione il catetere a spinta dal citoscopio.

Stent precaricato con morsetto
1. Prima di estrarre il filo guida dall’occhiello, iniettare dell’acqua sterile 

attraverso l’apertura per attivare il rivestimento lubrificante del filo.
2. Collocare il filo guida all’interno del lato distale (vescica) dello stent. 

Avanzare il filo guida sino al lato prossimale dello stent. Se si usa il lato 
rigido del filo guida, non lasciare che la punta del filo guida oltrepassi la 
punta prossimale dello stent (questo faciliterà il trattenimento dello stent in 
posizione ai fini del suo inserimento).

3. Posizionare il catetere a spinta sul filo guida, sino a quando non sporge dal 
lato distale dello stent.

4. Collocare il piccolo morsetto bianco al lato più distale del catetere a spinta 
e serrarlo saldamente (vedi Fig. 1). Così facendo si garantirà il corretto 
posizionamento dello stent sul catetere a spinta durante la procedura di 
inserimento.

5. Inserire lo stent.
6. A conclusione del posizionamento, sganciare il morsetto spingendone 

all’indietro la parte alta, quindi rimuoverlo dal catetere a spinta (vedi Fig. 2).
7. Tenere fermo il caterere a spinta ed estrarre il filo guida. La spirale di 

trattenimento dello stent si forma spontaneamente. Ora estrarre con 
attenzione il catetere a spinta dal citoscopio.

Note:
1. Se necessario, procedere alla regolazione finale con l’ausilio di forcipi 

endoscopici. Gli stent possono venire estratti con facilità tirandoli piano con 
l’ausilio di forcipi endoscopici.

2. La fluoroscopia facilita il posizionamento dello stent, ma è anche possibile 
ricorrere alla tecnica radiografica standard.

3. Dopo l’uso questo prodotto può essere potenzialmente pericoloso dal punto 
di vista biologico. Maneggiare ed eliminare il prodotto secondo la pratica 
medica comunemente accettata e secondo le leggi e le norme locali e 
nazionali applicabili.
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Stent ureteral de silicona Fluoro-4™ 
Bard®, Stent en espiral ureteral de silicona 
Fluoro-4™  Bard® y Stent en espiral ureteral 
de silicona Bard®con extremo en forma de 
cuatro
Información para el uso 
Descripción del dispositivo:
El Stent ureteral de silicona Fluoro-4TM Bard®, el Stent en espiral ureteral de 
silicona Fluoro-4TM Bard® y el Stent en espiral ureteral de silicona Bard® con 
extremo en forma de cuatro son stents de silicona. El stent ureteral de silicona 
Fluoro-4TM Bard®, el Stent en espiral ureteral de silicona Fluoro-4TM Bard® 
son altamente radiopacos. Las espirales adicionales permiten adaptar el 
dispositivo de stent a casi todas las longitudes de uréteres.
Cada equipo de stents contiene lo siguiente:
1 Stent Bard®

1 Guía
1 Catéter de empuje
1 Pinza de stent
1 Información para el uso
Indicaciones de uso:
Estos stents están indicados para aliviar la obstrucción de diversas 
enfermedades benignas, malignas y postraumáticas del uréter como cálculos 
o fragmentos de cálculos, u otras obstrucciones ureterales como son las 
asociadas con estenosis del uréter, carcinoma de los órganos abdominales, 
fibrosis retroperitoneal o trauma del uréter, y también en asociación con la  
litotripsia extracorpórea por ondas de choque (ESWL). Se puede colocar el 
stent utilizando técnicas quirúrgicas endoscópicas o una técnica radiográfica 
estándar percutáneamente.
Aviso: 
Este dispositivo es para un solo uso. No reesterilizar ninguna parte de este 
dispositivo. La reutilización y/o el reenvasado pueden originar un riesgo de 
infección para el paciente o usuario, afectar a la integridad estructural y/o a 
las características esenciales de los materiales y del diseño del dispositivo, 
que pueden dar lugar al fallo del dispositivo y/o causar lesiones, enfermedad o 
muerte del paciente.
Contraindicaciones:
Se desconocen contraindicaciones en el uso.
Precauciones:
1. Para un solo uso. No reesterilizar. No usar si el envase o el producto están 

dañados.
2. Una técnica impropia en el manejo puede dañar seriamente el stent. El 

doblamiento agudo o el exceso de presión durante la colocación puede dar 
lugar a la separación subsiguiente del stent en el punto de presión después 
de un período prolongado de permanencia.

3. Tenga cuidado. Los instrumentos afilados pueden producir rasgones  
en el stent.

4. La elección del tamaño del stent y la duración del tiempo de permanencia 
se harán a discreción médica. Todos los stents pueden estar sujetos  
a varios grados de incrustación cuando se colocan en el tracto urinario. 
Se recomiendan revisiones periódicas del stent por métodos cistoscópicos 
y / o radiográficos. Si, en cualquier momento durante el período de 
permanencia, la incrustación es tan grave que hay peligro de oclusión del 
stent o el paciente experimenta dolor o molestias que el médico asocie con 
la presencia del stent, o si hay indicación de infección en el área del stent, 
hay que extraer el stent y, si la condición del paciente lo permite, sustituirlo 
por uno nuevo.

5. Hay que tener cuidado a la hora de extraer el stent para no rasgarlo ni 
fragmentarlo.

6. Una posible complicación con cualquier stent ureteral es la migración, que 
requiere intervención médica para su extracción. La elección de un stent 
demasiado corto puede dar lugar a la migración.

7. Endoprótesis ureterales de varias longitudes: Podrían formarse nudos en 
endoprótesis ureterales de varias longitudes. Esto puede provocar lesiones 
en el uréter durante la extracción o requerir otra intervención quirúrgica. 
Debe considerarse la presencia de un nudo si se encuentra resistencia 
significativa al intentar la extracción.

Instrucciones de uso: (Extremo abierto)
1. Antes de extraer la guía del aro, inyecte agua estéril a través del orificio 

para activar el revestimiento lubricante.
2. Pase la punta flexible de la guía por la obstrucción a la pelvis renal. 
 Nota: Con frecuencia se puede resolver la tortuosidad del uréter obstruido 

utilizando la guía junto con un catéter ureteral de extremo abierto.
3. Pase el stent sobre la guía por control cistoscópico, avanzándolo hacia el 

uréter con el catéter de empuje bajo visión directa. El ayudante sujeta la 
guía en posición para evitar que la guía avance hacia el parénquima renal.

4. Tenga cuidado con el extremo distal del stent en la unión ureterovesical. 
Detenga el avance del stent en ese punto. El ayudante saca la guía 
mientras que el cirujano sujeta el stent en posición con el catéter de 
empuje. Se formará de manera espontánea el aro de retención. Con 
mucho cuidado, saque el catéter de empuje del cistoscopio.

Stent precargado con pinzas
1. Antes de extraer la guía del aro, inyecte agua estéril a través del orificio 

para activar el revestimiento lubricante.
2. Coloque la guía en el extremo distal (vejiga) del stent. Avance la guía hacia 

el extremo proximal del stent. Si se utiliza una guía con punta rígida, no 
permita que la punta de la guía se extienda más allá de la punta proximal 
del stent. (Esto ayudará a mantener el stent en posición para su inserción).

3. Coloque el catéter de empuje sobre la guía hasta que se confine con el 
extremo distal del stent.

4. Coloque la pinza blanca pequeña en el extremo más distal del catéter de 
empuje y píncelo bien (Ver Fig.1). Esto asegurará la posición correcta del 
stent sobre el catéter de empuje durante la inserción.

5. Inserte el stent.
6. Una vez terminada la colocación, suelte la pinza llevando la parte superior 

hacia atrás y quítela del catéter de empuje (Ver Fig. 2).
7. Agarre el catéter de empuje y saque la guía. El aro de retención del stent 

se formará espontáneamente. A continuación, extraiga con cuidado el 
catéter de empuje del cistoscopio.

Nota: 
1. El ajuste final, si fuera necesario, se puede realizar con fórceps 

endoscópicos. Los stents se pueden extraer fácilmente con una retracción 
suave utilizando fórceps endoscópicos.

2. La fluoroscopia facilita la colocación del stent; no obstante, se puede 
utilizar la radiografía estándar.

3. Después del uso, este producto puede suponer un peligro biológico. 
Manipúlelo y deséchelo conforme a la práctica médica aceptada y a las 
leyes y normativas locales, estatales y federales pertinentes.
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Bard® Fluoro-4™ siliconen ureterstent, 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ siliconen 
ureterspiraalstent, en Bard® siliconen 
ureterspiraalstent met figuur-vier-uiteinde
Informatie voor gebruik
Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel:
De Bard® Fluoro-4™ siliconen ureterstent, de Bard® Fluoro-4™ siliconen 
ureterspiraalstent en de Bard® siliconen ureterspiraalstent met figuur-vier-
uiteinde zijn siliconen stents. De Bard® Fluoro-4™ siliconen ureterstent en 
de Bard® Fluoro-4™ siliconen ureterspiraalstent zijn sterk radiopaak. Dankzij 
de extra spiralen kan de stent voor de meeste ureterlengtes geschikt worden 
gemaakt.
Elk stentpakket bevat de volgende onderdelen:
1 Bard® stent
1 voerdraad
1 opduwkatheter
1 stentklem
1 Informatie voor Gebruik
Indicaties voor het gebruik:
Deze stents zijn geïndiceerd voor het opheffen van obstructies in het geval 
van allerlei benigne, maligne en posttraumatische aandoeningen in de 
ureter, zoals stenen en/of steenfragmenten of andere obstructies in de 
ureter zoals obstructies die samenhangen met ureterstricturen, carcinomen 
van abdominale organen, retroperitoneale fibrose of een uretertrauma, of 
obstructies die samenhangen met extracorporale schokgolflithotripsie (ESWL).  
De stent kan geplaatst worden met behulp van endoscopische chirurgische 
technieken of percutaan met behulp van standaard radiografische technieken.
Waarschuwing: 
Dit is een hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik. Geen enkel onderdeel van dit 
hulpmiddel mag opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. Het opnieuw gebruiken en/
of opnieuw verpakken kan een risico van infectie voor de patiënt of gebruiker 
inhouden en kan de structurele integriteit en/of essentiële materiaal- en 
ontwerpeigenschappen van het hulpmiddel aantasten, wat kan leiden tot een 
defect aan het hulpmiddel en/of tot letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt.
Contra-indicaties:
Er zijn geen contra-indicaties bekend voor het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet gebruiken 

wanneer de verpakking of het product beschadigd is.
2. Onjuiste hantering kan de stent ernstig verzwakken. Het plotseling buigen 

of overmatig belasten van de stent tijdens de plaatsing zou na een 
langdurige verblijfsduur kunnen leiden tot losraken van de stent op de plek 
van overbelasting.

3. Ga zorgvuldig te werk. Scherp instrumentarium kan scheuren in de stent 
veroorzaken.

4. De keuze van de stentgrootte en de verblijfsduur zijn naar inzicht van 
de arts. Alle stents kunnen onderhevig zijn aan verschillende gradaties 
van ingroei wanneer ze in de urineweg geplaatst worden. Het verdient 
aanbeveling de stent regelmatig te controleren via cystoscopische en/
of radiografische methodes/. Als de ingroei op enig moment tijdens 
de verblijfsduur dermate ernstig is dat er een kans op occlusie van de 
stent bestaat, of als de patiënt pijn of ongemak ervaart, welke volgens 
de arts verband houden met de aanwezigheid van de stent, of als er 
een aanwijzing voor infectie in het gebied van de stent is, moet de stent 
verwijderd worden en, als de toestand van de patiënt het toelaat, vervangen 
worden door een nieuwe stent.

5. Er moet zorgvuldig te werk gegaan worden bij het verwijderen van de stent, 
teneinde geen scheuren of versplintering te veroorzaken.

6. Migratie is bij alle ureterstents een mogelijke complicatie. Een medische 
ingreep kan dan noodzakelijk zijn om de stent te verwijderen. De keuze van 
een te korte stent kan leiden tot migratie.

7. Ureterstents in meerdere lengtes: In ureterstents in meerdere lengtes 
kan knoopvorming optreden. Dit kan leiden tot letsel van de ureter tijdens 
verwijdering en/of de noodzaak van een aanvullende chirurgische ingreep. 
Er moet worden gedacht aan de aanwezigheid van een knoop als er 
significante weerstand wordt ondervonden tijdens pogingen om de stent te 
verwijderen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing: (open uiteinde)
1. Voordat de voerdraad van de ring verwijderd wordt, moet steriel water door 

de poort geïnjecteerd worden om de glijdende coating te activeren.
2. Leid de flexibele tip van de voerdraad tot voorbij de obstructie naar 

het nierbekken. Opmerking: een kronkeling in de geobstrueerde ureter 
kan vaak verholpen worden door de voerdraad in combinatie met de 
ureterkatheter met open uiteinde te gebruiken.

3. Voer de stent over de voerdraad op door de cystoscoop, en schuif 
hem met de opduwkatheter onder direct zicht in de ureter. De assistent 
houdt de voerdraad op zijn plaats om te voorkomen dat de draad in het 
nierparenchym geschoven wordt.

4. Let op het distale einde van de stent bij de ureterovesicale verbinding. Voer 
de stent vanaf dat punt niet verder op. De assistent verwijdert de voerdraad 
terwijl de operateur de stent met de opduwkatheter op zijn plaats houdt. 
De retentiespiraal zal zich vanzelf vormen. Verwijder de opduwkatheter 
voorzichtig uit de cystoscoop.

Voorgeladen stent met klem
1. Voordat de voerdraad van de ring verwijderd wordt, moet steriel water door 

de poort geïnjecteerd worden om de glijdende coating te activeren.
2. Plaats de voerdraad in het distale uiteinde (blaas) van de stent. Duw de 

voerdraad naar het proximale uiteinde van de stent. Als het stijve uiteinde 
van de voerdraad gebruikt wordt, laat de tip van de voerdraad dan niet 
voorbij de proximale tip van de stent uitsteken. (Dit helpt de stent op zijn 
plaats te houden voor het inbrengen.)

3. Zet de opduwkatheter op de voerdraad totdat hij het distale uiteinde van de 
stent raakt.

4. Zet de kleine witte klem op het meest distale uiteinde van de opduwkatheter 
en klem hem stevig vast (zie fig. 1). Dit garandeert een juiste positionering 
van de stent op de opduwkatheter tijdens de inbrengprocedure.

5. Breng de stent in.
6. Als de plaatsing voltooid is, moet de klem losgemaakt worden door het 

bovenste deel terug te duwen en van de opduwkatheter af te halen 
 (zie fig. 2).
7. Houd de opduwkatheter vast en verwijder de voerdraad. De retentielus van 

de stent zal spontaan gevormd worden. Verwijder de opduwkatheter daarna 
voorzichtig uit de cystoscoop.

Opmerking:
1. Indien noodzakelijk kan een laatste aanpassing met een endoscopische 

tang verricht worden. Stents kunnen gemakkelijk verwijderd worden door ze 
met een endoscopische tang voorzichtig terug te trekken.

2. Fluoroscopie vergemakkelijkt de plaatsing van de stent; standaard 
radiografie kan echter ook gebruikt worden.

3. Na gebruik kan dit product een gevaar opleveren voor mens en milieu. 
Hanteren en afvoeren zoals gebruikelijk in de medische praktijk en conform 
de plaatselijke en landelijke wetten en voorschriften.
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Stent Ureteral em Fluoro-4™
Silicone da Bard®, Stent Ureteral
Espiralado em Fluoro-4™ Silicone
da Bard®, e Stent Ureteral Espiralado em 
Silicone com Extremidade em Forma de 
Quatro Bard®

Informações de utilização
Descrição do Dispositivo:
O Stent Ureteral em Fluoro-4™ Silicone da Bard®, o Stent Ureteral Espiralado 
em Fluoro-4™ Silicone da Bard® e o Stent Ureteral Espiralado em Silicone 
com Extremidade em Forma de Quatro da Bard® são stents de silicone. O
Stent Ureteral em Fluoro-4™ Silicone da Bard® e o Stent Ureteral Espiralado 
em Fluoro-4™ Silicone da Bard® são extremamente rádio-opacos. As espirais 
extra permitem que o dispositivo do stent aceite a maior parte dos 
comprimentos dos ureteres.
Cada Kit de Stent contém os seguintes elementos:
1   Stent Bard® 

1   Guia
1   Cateter Impulsor
1   Pinça do Stent
1   Informações de Utilização
Indicações de Utilização:
Estes stents são indicados para aliviar a obstrução numa série de doenças 
benignas, malignas e pós-traumáticas no ureter como cálculos e/ou 
fragmentos de cálculos ou outras obstruções ureterais, como as que estão 
associadas a estreitamento ureteral, carcinoma dos órgãos abdominais, 
fibrose retroperitoneal ou traumatismo ureteral, ou em associação com a 
Litotripsia Extracorporal por Ondas de Choque (ESWL - Extracorporeal Shock 
Wave Lithotripsy).  O stent pode ser colocado utilizando técnicas cirúrgicas de 
endoscopia ou percutaneamente utilizando uma técnica radiográfica standard.
Aviso: 
Este dispositivo é de utilização única. Não reesterilizar nenhuma porção 
deste dispositivo. A reutilização e/ou reembalagem podem originar um risco 
de infecção para o doente ou para o utilizador, comprometer a integridade 
estrutural e/ou as características essenciais do material e do design, o que 
pode levar a falha do dispositivo e/ou levar a lesão, doença ou morte do 
doente.
Contra-indicações:
Não são conhecidas quaisquer contra-indicações para a sua utilização.
Precauções:
1. Para utilização única. Não reesterilizar. Não utilizar se a embalagem ou o 

produto estiverem danificados.
2. Uma técnica de manuseamento inadequada pode enfraquecer seriamente 

Fig. 1  Fig. 2

Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral Stent, 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone Ureteral Coil 
Stent and Bard® Silicone Ureteral Coil 
Stent with Figure Four End
Information For Use

Sterilized by ethylene oxide.
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène.
Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid.
Sterilizzato mediante ossido di etilene.
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno.
Gesteriliseerd met behulp van EtO.
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno.
Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο
Steriliseret med ethylenoxid.
Steriliserad med ethylen oxid.
Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla.
Sterilized by ethylene oxide.
Produkt sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu .
Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva . 
Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem.
Etilen Oksit ile Sterilize Edilmiştir
Стерилизовано этиленоксидом.
已使用環氧乙烷滅菌。
산화 에틸렌 멸균.

Do not use if package is damaged.
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé.
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist.
Non utilizzare se la confezione è dann 7 7 7 7 eggiata.
No usar si el envase está dañado.
Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking beschadigd is.
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία του 
έχει υποστεί ζημιά.
Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget.
Använd inte produkten om förpackningen skadats.
Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut.
Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet.
Nie stosować, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone.
Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült.
Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozen.
Paket Hasarlıysa Kullanmayınız.
Запрещается использовать, если упаковка 
повреждена.
若包裝已破損，請勿使用。
포장이 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.

Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silicone
Ureteral Stent, Bard

®
 Fluoro-4™ Silicone 

Ureteral Coil Stent and Bard® Silicone 
Ureteral Coil Stent with Figure Four End
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Single use
À usage unique
Nur zum Einmalgebrauch
Monouso
Un solo uso
Voor eenmalig gebruik
Utilização única
Για μία χρήση μόνο
Engangsbrug
Engångsbruk
Kertakäyttöinen
Kun til engangsbruk
Tylko do jednorazowego użytku
Egyszer használatos
K jednorázovému použití
Tek Kullanım İçindir
Для однократного применения
單次使用
일회용

Do not resterilize
Ne pas restériliser
Nicht resterilisieren
Non risterilizzare
No reesterilizar
Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Não reesterilizar
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε
Må ikke resteriliseres
Får ej omsteriliseras
Ei saa steriloida uudestaan
Må ikke resteriliseres.
Nie sterylizować ponownie
Újrasterilizálni tilos
Neprovádějte resterilizaci
Tekrar Sterilize Etmeyiniz
Повторная стерилизация
    запрещена
請勿重新滅菌
재멸균하지 마십시오
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CAUTION, consult accompanying documents.
ATTENTION, consulter la documentation annexe.
ACHTUNG, beiliegende Dokumente beachten.
ATTENZIONE, consultare i documenti acclusi
ADVERTENCIA, consulte los documentos complementarios.
OPGELET, raadpleeg de bijbehorende documenten.
CUIDADO, consultar os documentos inclusos.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ, συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα.
BEMÆRK, se brugervejledning.
OBS! Se medföljande dokument.
HUOMIO! Lue käyttöohjeet.
FORSIKTIG, les medfølgende dokumenter.
UWAGA: Należy zapoznać się z dołączonymi dokumentami.
FIGYELEM: tekintse át a mellékelt dokumentumokat.
POZOR, prostudujte si průvodní dokumentaci.
DİKKAT, beraberindeki belgelere bakınız.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ознакомьтесь с сопроводительной 
     документацией.
注意，請參閱隨附文件。
주의: 첨부 설명서를 참조하십시오.
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Bard und Fluoro-4 sind Marken und/oder eingetragene Marken von C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard e Fluoro-4 sono marchi commerciali e/o registrati di C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard y Fluoro-4 son marcas comerciales y/o comerciales registradas de C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard en Fluoro-4 zijn handelsmerken en/of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard e Fluoro-4 são marcas comerciais e/ou marcas registadas da C. R. Bard, Inc.
Οι ονομασίες Bard και Fluoro-4 είναι εμπορικά σήματα ή και σήματα κατατεθέντα
     της C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard og Fluoro-4 er varemærker og/eller registrerede varemærker tilhørende C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard och Fluoro-4 är varumärken/inregistrerade varumärken som tillhör C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard ja Fluoro-4 ovat C. R. Bard, Inc:n tavaramerkkejä ja/tai rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä.
Bard and Fluoro-4 er varemerker og/eller registrerte varemerker for C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard i Fluoro-4 są znakami towarowymi i/lub zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi firmy 
     C. R. Bard, Inc.
A Bard és a Fluoro-4 a C. R. Bard, Inc. védjegye és/vagy bejegyzett védjegye.
Bard a Fluoro-4 jsou ochranné známky a/nebo registrované ochranné známky společnosti 
     C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard ve Fluoro-4 C. R. Bard, Inc.’in ticari markaları ve/veya tescilli ticari markalarıdır.
Bard и Fluoro-4 являются товарными знаками и (или) зарегистрированными 
     товарными знаками компании C. R. Bard, Inc.
Bard 和 Fluoro-4 為 C. r. Bard, InC. 的商標和/或註冊商標。
Bard 및 Fluoro-4는 C. R. Bard, Inc.의 상표 및/또는 등록 상표입니다.
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Consult instructions for use.
Voir le mode d’emploi
Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung.
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consulte las instrucciones de uso.
Zie Gebruiksaanwijzing.
Consultar as instruções de utilização.
Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
Se brugsanvisningen.
Se bruksanvisningen.
Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin.
Se bruksanvisningen.
Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją użycia.
Tekintse át a használati útmutatót.
Přečtěte si návod k použití
Kullanım talimatlarına bakınız.
Соблюдать указания из инструкции по
     применению.
諮詢使用指南。
사용설명서 참조.

After use, this product may be a potential biohazard.  Handle and dispose of in accordance 
with accepted medical problems and applicable local, state, and federal laws and 
regulations. 
Après usage, ce produit peut présenter un risque biologique potentiel. Le manipuler et 
l'éliminer conformément aux pratiques médicales acceptées et aux règlementations locales, 
nationales et fédérales en vigueur.
Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische Gefährdung darstellen. 
Entsprechend den anerkannten medizinischen Vorgehensweisen und im Einklang mit den 
örtlichen, staatlichen und Bundesgesetzen und -vorschriften handhaben und entsorgen.
Dopo l’uso questo prodotto può essere potenzialmente pericoloso dal punto di vista 
biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire ai sensi della pratica medica comunemente accettata e di 
tutte le norme e i regolamenti locali e nazionali pertinenti.
Después de usar, este producto puede suponer un riesgo biológico potencial. Manipúlelo 
y deséchelo de conformidad con los problemas médicos aceptados y con las leyes y 
normativas locales, estatales y federales correspondientes.
Dit product kan na gebruik een mogelijk gevaar voor de gezondheid vormen. Dit product 
moet worden gehanteerd en weggeworpen zoals algemeen gebruikelijk in de medische 
praktijk en conform de van toepassing zijnde plaatselijke, provinciale en federale wetten en 
voorschriften.
Depois de utilizado, este produto pode constituir um potencial risco biológico.  Manusear 
e eliminar em conformidade com a prática médica aceite e as leis e regulamentos locais, 
estatais e federais aplicáveis.
Μετά τη χρήση, το προϊόν αυτό ενδέχεται να αποτελεί δυνητικό βιολογικό κίνδυνο. Ο 
χειρισμός και η απόρριψη του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνονται σύμφωνα με τις αποδεκτές 
ιατρικές πρακτικές και τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς, κρατικούς και ομοσπονδιακούς νόμους και 
κανονισμούς.
Efter brug kan dette produkt udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko.  Håndter og bortskaf 
produktet i overensstemmelse med standard medicinske praksis samt gældende lokale og 
nationale love og bestemmelser.
Efter användning kan denna produkt utgöra en potentiell biologisk risk. Hantera och kassera 
den i enlighet med godkända medicinska problem och tillämpliga lokala, nationella och 
federala lagar och föreskrifter.
Käytön jälkeen tuote saattaa olla vaaraksi ympäristölle. Käsittele ja hävitä hyväksytyn 
lääketieteellisen käytännön ja soveltuvien paikallisten ja kansallisten lakien ja määräysten 
mukaisesti.
Etter bruk kan dette produktet være en potensiell biologisk fare. Skal håndteres og 
avhendes i overensstemmelse med godkjente medisinske problemer og gjeldende lokale, 
regionale og nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.
Po użyciu niniejszy produkt może stwarzać zagrożenie biologiczne. Należy obchodzić się z 
produktem i usuwać zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką medyczną oraz obowiązującymi lokalnymi, 
krajowymi i federalnymi przepisami i procedurami.
Használat után a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. Kezelje és selejtezze ki az 
elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, a vonatkozó helyi, állami és szövetségi jogszabályoknak és 
rendelkezéseknek megfelelően.
Po použití může tento produkt představovat potenciální biologické nebezpečí. Manipulace a 
likvidace musí probíhat v souladu se zavedenou lékařskou praxí a s příslušnými státními a 
federálními zákony a předpisy.
Kullanımdan sonra bu ürün potansiyel biyotehlike olabilir. Kabul edilmiş tıbbi uygulama ve 
yürürlükteki yerel, bölgesel ve ulusal kanun ve düzenlemelere uygun olarak kullanıp atın.
После использования это изделие может представлять собой биологическую 
опасность. Обращение с изделием и его утилизация должны осуществляться в 
соответствии с принятой медицинской практикой и действующими нормами местного 
и федерального законодательства.
本產品在使用後可能為潛在生物危害物。應遵循公認的醫療慣例以及適用的當地、州及聯邦
法律與法規來處理和處置本產品。

이 제품은 사용 후 생물학적 유해성이 있을 수 있습니다. 일반적으로 인정되는 의료 문제 및 
지역, 주, 연방 법규에 따라 제품을 취급하고 폐기하십시오.

Authorized Representative
Représentant autorisé
Berechtigter Vertreter
Rappresentante autorizzato
Representante autorizado
Gemachtigde
Representante autorizado
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος
Autoriseret repræsentant i EEA
Auktoriserad representant
Valtuutettu edustaja
Autorisert representant i EU
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel
Meghatalmazott képviselő
Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropské unii
Yetkili Temsilci
Уполномоченный представитель
授權代表
공인 대리업체

Length
Longueur
Länge
Lunghezza
Longitud
Lengte
Comprimento
Μήκος
Længde
Längd
Pituus
Lengde
Długość
Hossz
Délka
Uzunluk
Длина
長度
길이

Diameter
Diamètre
Durchmesser
Diametro
Diámetro
Diameter
Diâmetro
Διάμετρος
Diameter
Diameter
Halkaisija
Diameter
Średnica
Átmérő
Průměr
Çap
Диаметр
直徑
직경

Max Guidewire
Fil-guide max.
Max. Führungsdraht
Filo guida max
Guía máx.
Max. voerdraad
Fio-guia máx.
Μέγ. οδηγό σύρμα
Maks. guidewire
Max. ledare
Maksimijohdinlanka
Maks. ledevaier
Maks. prowadnik
Max. vezetőhuzal
Maximální parametry vodicího drátu
Maks. Kılavuz Tel
Макс. размер проводника
導線最大值
최대 가이드와이어

Contents:

(1) Ureteral Stent
 Stent urétéral
 Ureterstent
 Stent ureteal 
 Endoprótesis uretral 
 Ureterstent
 Stent ureteral 
 Ουρητηρική ενδοπρόθεση
 Ureterstent 
 Uretärstent
 Ureteraalinen stentti
 Ureterisk endoprotese
 Stent moczowodowy 
  Ureterstent
 Ureterální stent
 Üreteral Stent 
 Уретральный стент
 輸尿管支架
 요관 스텐트

(1) Push Catheter
Pousser le cathéter
Schiebekatheter
Catetere di spinta
Empujar el catéter

Drukkatheter
Cateter de empurrar
Ωθήστε τον 
     καθετήρα
Skubbekateter

Införingskateter
Työntökatetri
Skyvekateter
Cewnik popychający
tolókatéter

Tlačný katétr
İtme Kateteri
Катетер-толкатель
推送式導管
푸시 카테터

(1) Stent Clamp
 Clamp de 
      l’endoprothèse
 Stent-Klemme
 Morsetto stent
 Abrazadera de 
      endoprótesis
 Stentklem
 Clampe de stent
 Σφιγκτήρας 
      ενδοαυλικής 
      πρόθεσης
 Stentklemme
 Stentklämma
 Stentin puristin
 Stentklemme
 Zacisk stentu
 stentkapocs
 Svorka stentu
 Stent Klempi
 Зажим стента
 支架夾鉗
 스텐트 클램프

(1) Guidewire
 Fil-guide 
 Führungsdraht
 Filo guida 
 Guía 
 Voerdraad 
 Fio-guia
 Οδηγό σύρμα
 Ledetråd
 Ledare 
 Ohjainlanka
 Ledevaier
 Prowadnik
 Vezetődrót  
 Vodicí drát 
 Kılavuz Tel
 Проводник
	 導絲	
 가이드와이어

o stent. Dobrar ou esticar em demasia durante a colocação pode resultar 
numa subsequente separação do stent no ponto de pressão após um 
prolongado período de permanência.

3. Tenha cuidado. Instrumentos afiados podem romper o stent.
4. A escolha do tamanho do stent e da duração do tempo de permanência 

ficam ao critério do médico. Todos os stents podem estar sujeitos a 
graus variados de incrustação quando são colocados no tracto urinário. 
Recomenda-se que sejam feitas verificações periódicas do stent utilizando 
meios citoscópicos e/ou radiográficos. Sempre que, em qualquer altura 
durante o período de permanência, a incrustação for de uma gravidade 
tal que crie um potencial de oclusão do stent, o doente sinta dores ou 
desconforto que o médico conclua estarem relacionados com a presença 
do stent ou existam indícios de uma infecção na área do stent, o stent 
deverá ser removido e, se a condição do doente assim o permitir, 
substituído por um novo.

5. Deve ter-se cuidado ao remover o stent para não causar a sua rotura ou 
fragmentação.

6. Com qualquer stent ureteral, a migração é uma complicação possível que 
pode exigir uma intervenção médica para a sua remoção. A escolha de um 
stent demasiado curto pode resultar numa migração.

7. Stents uretrais de vários comprimentos: Pode ocorrer a formação de nós 
nos stents uretrais de vários comprimentos. Isto pode resultar em lesões 
na uretra durante a remoção e/ou a necessidade de intervenção cirúrgica 
adicional. A presença de um nó deve ser considerada se encontrar uma 
resistência significativa durante as tentativas de remoção.

Instruções de Utilização: (Extremidade Aberta)
1. Antes de remover o guia do arco, injecte água destilada pela porta de 

forma a activar o revestimento de lubrificação.
2. Avance a ponta flexível do guia para além da obstrução da pélvis renal. 

Nota: Uma tortuosidade no ureter obstruído pode normalmente ser 
ultrapassada utilizando juntamente o guia e o cateter ureteral de 
extremidade aberta.

3. Introduza o cateter pelo guia, através do citoscópio, fazendo-o avançar 
no ureter com o cateter impulsor sob  controlo directo. O assistente 
deve manter o guia em posição para impedir o avanço do guia para o 
parênquima renal.

4. Controle a extremidade distal do stent na união ureterovesical. Detenha 
o avanço neste ponto. O assistente remove o guia enquanto o operador 
mantém o stent em posição com o cateter impulsor. Formar-se-á 
espontaneamente a espiral de retenção. Remova cuidadosamente o 
cateter impulsor do citoscópio.

Stent Pré-instalado com Pinça 
1. Antes de remover o guia do arco, injecte água destilada pela porta de 

forma a activar o revestimento de lubrificação.
2. Coloque o guia na extremidade distal (bexiga) do stent. Faça avançar 

o guia até à extremidade proximal do stent. Se for utilizado um guia de 
extremidade rígida, não permita que a extremidade do guia passe para 
lá da ponta proximal do stent. (Esta acção ajudará a manter o stent 
posicionado para a introdução.)

3. Coloque o cateter impulsor no guia até que este fique adjacente à 
extremidade distal do stent.

4. Coloque uma pequena pinça branca na extremidade mais distal do cateter 
impulsor e fixe-a de forma segura (Consulte a Fig. 1). Esta acção ajudará 
a manter o stent correctamente posicionado no cateter impulsor durante o 
procedimento de introdução.

5. Introduza o stent.
6. Quando a colocação tiver terminado, liberte a pinça empurrando a parte de 

cima para trás e removendo-a do cateter de inserção (Consulte a Fig. 2)
7. Segure no cateter de inserção e remova o guia. A espiral de retenção do 

stent formar-se-á espontaneamente. Em seguida, remova cuidadosamente 
o cateter do citoscópio.

Nota:
1. Se necessário, pode ser feito um ajuste final com forceps endoscópicos. 

Os stents podem ser facilmente removidos exercendo uma ligeira tracção 
de extracção com os forceps endoscópicos.

2. A radioscopia facilita a colocação do stent; no entanto, pode ser utilizada 
uma radiografia normal.

3. Depois de utilizado, este produto pode constituir um potencial risco 
biológico. Manuseie-o e elimine-o de acordo com a prática médica 
aprovada e as leis e regulamentos locais, estatais e federais aplicáveis.

©2016 C. R. Bard, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.
Fabricado no México

Ïõñçôçñéêü stent óéëéêüíçò, ôýðïõ 
Fluoro-4™ ôçò Bard®, Ïõñçôçñéêü stent 
óéëéêüíçò ìå óðåßñåò, ôýðïõ Fluoro-4™ 
ôçò Bard® êáé Ïõñçôçñéêü stent óéëéêüíçò 
ìå óðåßñåò êáé Üêñï óå ó÷Þìá 4 ôçò Bard®

Πληροφορίες χρήσης
ÐåñéãñáöÞ óõóêåõÞò:
Ôï Ïõñçôçñéêü stent óéëéêüíçò, ôýðïõ Fluoro-4™ ôçò Bard®, ôï Ïõñçôçñéêü 
stent óéëéêüíçò ìå óðåßñåò, ôýðïõ Fluoro-4™ ôçò Bard® êáé ôï Ïõñçôçñéêü 
stent óéëéêüíçò, ìå óðåßñåò êáé Üêñï óå ó÷Þìá 4 ôçò Bard® åßíáé üëá stent 
óéëéêüíçò. ôï ïõñçôçñéêü stent óéëéêüíçò, ôýðïõ Fluoro-4™ ôçò Bard® êáé 
ôï Ïõñçôçñéêü stent óéëéêüíçò ìå óðåßñåò ôýðïõ Fluoro-4™ ôçò Bard® åßíáé 
éäéáßôåñá áêôéíïóêéåñÜ. Ïé åðéðëÝïí óðåßñåò äßíïõí óôï stent ôç äõíáôüôçôá 
íá äå÷èåß ôá ðåñéóóüôåñá ìÞêç ïõñçôÞñùí.
ÊÜèå óåô stent ðåñéëáìâÜíåé ôá áêüëïõèá:
1 stent ôçò Bard® 

1 ïäçãü óýñìá
1 káèåôþñá ðñïþèçóçò
1 ëáâßäá áðüöñáîçò ôïõ stent
1 Ðëçñïöïñßåò ÷ñÞóçò

Åíäåßîåéò ÷ñÞóçò:
Ôá stent áõôÜ åíäåßêíõíôáé ãéá ôçí áíáêïýöéóç ôçò áðüöñáîçò óå ðïéêéëßá 
êáëïÞèùí, êáêïÞèùí êáé ìåôá-ôñáõìáôéêþí óõíèçêþí ôïõ ïõñçôÞñá, üðùò 
ëßèïé Þ êáé èñáýóìáôá ëßèùí Þ Üëëåò ïõñçôçñéêÝò áðïöñÜîåéò üðùò åêåßíåò 
ðïõ ó÷åôßæïíôáé ìå ôçí ïõñçôçñéêÞ óôÝíùóç, ôï êáñêßíùìá ôùí êïéëéáêþí 
ïñãÜíùí, ôçí ïðéóèïðåñéôïíáúêÞ ßíùóç Þ ôï ïõñçôçñéêü ôñáýìá, Þ óå 
ó÷Ýóç ìå ôçí ÅîùóùìáôéêÞ Ëéèïôñéøßá ìå ÊñïõóôéêÜ Êýìáôá (ESWL).  Ôï 
stent åßíáé äõíáôüí íá ôïðïèåôçèåß ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç åíäïóêïðéêþí ÷åéñïõñãéêþí 
ôå÷íéêþí Þ äéáäåñìéêÜ ÷ñçóéìïðïéþíôáò óõíÞèç áêôéíïãñáöéêÞ ôå÷íéêÞ.

Προειδοποιηση: 
Αυτή η συσκευή είναι μίας χρήσης. Μην επαναστειρώνετε κανένα τμήμα αυτής
της συσκευής. Η επανάχρηση ή και η επανασυσκευασία ενδέχεται να 
δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο λοίμωξης του ασθενούς ή του χρήστη και να
επηρεάσουν τη δομική ακεραιότητα ή και το βασικό υλικό και τα 

χαρακτηριστικά 
σχεδίασης της συσκευής, προκαλώντας ενδεχομένως αστοχία της συσκευής 
ή και τραυματισμό, νόσηση ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.
Áíôåíäåßîåéò:
Äåí õðÜñ÷ïõí ãíùóôÝò áíôåíäåßîåéò óôç ÷ñÞóç ôïõ stent.

ÐñïöõëÜîåéò:
1. Ôï ðñïúüí áõôü ðñïïñßæåôáé ãéá ìßá ìüíï ÷ñÞóç. Ìçí åðáíáðïóôåéñþíåôå. 

Ìç ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôå το προϊόν åÜí αυτό ή ç óõóêåõáóßá του Ý÷ïõí õðïóôåß 
ζημιά.

2. Ç ìç ïñèÞ ôå÷íéêÞ ÷åéñéóìïý åßíáé äõíáôüí íá åîáóèåíÞóåé óïâáñÜ ôï 
 stent. Ç ïîåßá êÜìøç Þ ç õðåñâïëéêÞ ðßåóç êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôçò 

ôïðïèÝôçóçò åßíáé äõíáôüí íá Ý÷åé ùò áðïôÝëåóìá ôçí åðáêüëïõèç 
áðüóðáóç ôïõ stent óôï óçìåßï ôçò ôÜóçò ìåôÜ áðü ìßá ðáñáôåôáìÝíç 
ðåñßïäï åìöýôåõóçò.

3. Åðéäåßîôå ðñïóï÷Þ. Ôá áé÷ìçñÜ åñãáëåßá åßíáé äõíáôüí íá ðñïêáëÝóïõí 
óêßóéìï ôïõ stent.

4. Ç åðéëïãÞ ôïõ ìåãÝèïõò ôïõ stent êáé ôçò äéÜñêåéáò ôïõ ÷ñüíïõ 
åìöýôåõóçò åðáößåôáé óôçí êñßóç ôïõ éáôñïý. ¼ëá ôá stent åßíáé äõíáôüí 
íá õðüêåéíôáé óå äéáöïñåôéêïýò âáèìïýò επικαθίσεων üôáí ôïðïèåôïýíôáé 
óôçí ïõñïöüñï ïäü. Óõíéóôþíôáé ïé ðåñéïäéêïß Ýëåã÷ïé ôïõ stent ìå 
êõóôåïóêüðéï Þ êáé áêôéíïãñáöéêÜ ìÝóá. ¼ôáí óå ïðïéïíäÞðïôå ÷ñüíï 
êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôçò åìöýôåõóçò ç óõóóùìÜôùóç åßíáé åðáñêïýò 
óïâáñüôçôáò Ýôóé þóôå íá õðÜñ÷åé ç äõíáôüôçôá áðüöñáîçò ôïõ stent, 
Þ ï áóèåíÞò åìöáíßæåé Üëãïò Þ äõóöïñßá ôá ïðïßá ï éáôñüò áðïöáßíåôáé 
ότι ó÷åôßæïíôáé ìå ôçí ðáñïõóßá ôïõ stent, Þ áí õðÜñ÷åé Ýíäåéîç ëïßìùîçò 
óôçí ðåñéï÷Þ ôïõ stent, ôï stent èá ðñÝðåé íá áöáéñåßôáé êáé, åöüóïí ç 
êáôÜóôáóç ôïõ áóèåíïýò ôï åðéôñÝðåé, íá áíôéêáèßóôáôáé ìå Ýíá íÝï stent.

5. Èá ðñÝðåé íá åðéäåéêíýåôå ðñïóï÷Þ êáôÜ ôçí áöáßñåóç ôïõ stent, Ýôóé 
þóôå íá ìçí ðñïêëçèåß óêßóéìï Þ êáôáêåñìáôéóìüò ôïõ.

6. Óå êÜèå ïõñçôçñéêü stent ç ìåôáíÜóôåõóç åßíáé ìßá ðéèáíÞ åðéðëïêÞ, ç 
ïðïßá åßíáé äõíáôüí íá áðáéôÞóåé éáôñéêÞ ðáñÝìâáóç ãéá ôçí áöáßñåóÞ 
ôïõ. Ç åðéëïãÞ åíüò õðåñâïëéêÜ âñá÷Ýïò stent åßíáé äõíáôüí íá Ý÷åé ùò 
áðïôÝëåóìá ôç ìåôáíÜóôåõóç. 

7. Ουρητηρικές ενδοπροθέσεις πολλαπλών μηκών: Μπορεί να σχηματιστούν 
κόμβοι στις ουρητηρικές ενδοπροθέσεις πολλαπλών μηκών. Αυτό μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει βλάβη στον ουρητήρα κατά την αφαίρεση ή/και την ανάγκη 
για πρόσθετη χειρουργική επέμβαση. Αν συναντήσετε σημαντική αντίσταση 
κατά τις προσπάθειες αφαίρεσης θα πρέπει να εξετάστε την περίπτωση 
παρουσίας κόμβου.

Ïäçãßåò ÷ñÞóçò: (Áíïéêôü Üêñï)
1. Ðñéí áðü ôçí áöáßñåóç ôïõ ïäçãïý óýñìáôïò áðü ôç óôåöÜíç åã÷ýóôå 

áðïóôåéñùìÝíï íåñü äéáìÝóïõ ôïõ óôïìßïõ, ãéá íá åíåñãïðïéÞóåôå ôç 
ëéðáíôéêÞ åðßóôñùóç.

2. ÐåñÜóôå ôï åýêáìðôï Üêñï ôïõ ïäçãïý óýñìáôïò ðÝñáí ôçò áðüöñáîçò, 
ðñïò ôç íåöñéêÞ ðýåëï.

 Óçìåßùóç: Ç åëßêùóç óôïí áðïöñáãìÝíï ïõñçôÞñá ìðïñåß óõ÷íÜ íá 
áßñåôáé ìå ôç óõíäõáóìÝíç ÷ñÞóç ôïõ ïäçãïý óýñìáôïò êáé ôïõ áíïéêôïý 
Üêñïõ ôïõ ïõñçôçñéêïý êáèåôÞñá.

3. ÐåñÜóôå ôï stent ðÜíù óôï ïäçãü óýñìá äéáìÝóïõ ôïõ êõóôåïóêïðßïõ, 
ðñïùèþíôáò ôï ìå ôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò, õðü Üìåóç üñáóç, ìÝóá 
óôïí ïõñçôÞñá. Ï âïçèüò óõãêñáôåß ôï ïäçãü óýñìá óôç èÝóç ôïõ ãéá íá 
áðïôñÝøåé ôçí ðñïþèçóÞ ôïõ óýñìáôïò óôï íåöñéêü ðáñÝã÷õìá.

4. ÐáñáôçñÞóôå ôï áðþôåñï Üêñï ôïõ stent óôçí êõóôåïïõñçôçñéêÞ 
óõìâïëÞ.  ÓôáìáôÞóôå ôçí ðñïþèçóç ôïõ stent óôï óçìåßï áõôü. Ï 
âïçèüò áöáéñåß ôï ïäçãü óýñìá êáèþò ï åã÷åéñçôÞò óõãêñáôåß ôï stent 
óôç èÝóç ôïõ ìå ôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò. Ç óðåßñá óõãêñÜôçóçò èá 
ó÷çìáôéóôåß áõôüìáôá. ÁöáéñÝóôå ðñïóåêôéêÜ ôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò 
áðü ôï êõóôåïóêüðéï.

ÐñïôïðïèåôçìÝíï stent ìå ëáâßäá áðüöñáîçò
1. Ðñéí áðü ôçí áöáßñåóç ôïõ ïäçãïý óýñìáôïò áðü ôç óôåöÜíç åã÷ýóôå 

áðïóôåéñùìÝíï íåñü äéáìÝóïõ ôïõ óôïìßïõ, ãéá íá åíåñãïðïéÞóåôå ôç 
ëéðáíôéêÞ åðßóôñùóç.

2. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôï ïäçãü óýñìá óôï áðþôåñï (ôçò êýóôçò) Üêñï ôïõ stent. 
ÐñïùèÞóôå ôï ïäçãü óýñìá óôï åããýò Üêñï ôïõ stent. Óå ðåñßðôùóç ðïõ 
÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôå ïäçãü óýñìá Üêáìðôïõ Üêñïõ, ìçí åðéôñÝøåôå óôï Üêñï 
ôïõ ïäçãïý óýñìáôïò íá ðñïùèçèåß ðÝñáí ôïõ åããýò Üêñïõ ôïõ stent. 
(Áõôü èá õðïâïçèÞóåé óôç äéáôÞñçóç ôïõ stent óôç èÝóç ôïõ ãéá ôçí 
åéóáãùãÞ ôïõ.)

3. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò óôï ïäçãü óýñìá, ìÝ÷ñéò üôïõ 
ðñïóåããßóåé ôï áðþôåñï Üêñï ôïõ stent.
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Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
Attention : Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un 
médecin ou sur prescription médicale.
Achtung: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt 
oder auf dessen Anordnung verkauft werden.
Attenzione, la legge federale (USA) permette la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici 
o su prescrizione medica.
Aviso: la ley federal (de EE.UU.) limita la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o bajo 
prescripción facultativa.
Pas op: Volgens de (Amerikaanse) wetgeving mag dit product uitsluitend door of op 
voorschrift van een arts worden gekocht.
Cuidado: a lei federal (EUA) limita a venda deste dispositivo a um médico ou mediante 
receita de um médico.
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την αγορά αυτής της συσκευής 
μόνον από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.
Forsigtig: I henhold til amerikansk lov (USA) må denne anordning kun sælges af eller 
ordineres af en læge.
Obs! Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna anordning endast säljas av läkare eller på läkares 
förordning.
Huomautus: Yhdysvaltojen lain mukaan tämän tuotteen saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin 
määräyksestä.
NB!  Ifølge føderal lov (USA) skal dette utstyret kun selges av lege eller etter fullmakt fra 
lege.
Uwaga: Prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza obrót niniejszym urządzeniem do sprzedaży 
przez lekarza lub na jego zlecenie.
Figyelem: A szövetségi (USA) törvények értelmében ezen eszköz kizárólag orvos által 
illetve orvosi rendelvényre árusítható.
Upozornění: Federální zákon USA povoluje prodej nebo objednání tohoto zařízení pouze 
lékaři.
Uyarı: A.B.D. federal kanunlarına göre bu cihaz sadece bir doktor tarafından veya emriyle 
satılabilir.
Предостережение: Федеральное законодательство США разрешает продажу этого 
устройства только медицинским работникам или по их заказу.
小心：美國聯邦法律規定本器材只能由醫師銷售或憑醫囑銷售。
주의: 연방법(미국)에 따라 본 기기는 의사 또는 의사의 주문에 의해서만 판매됩니다.
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 belirlenir. Idrar kanalına yerleştirilen tüm stentlerde değişen derecede  
 kabuklaşma gözlenebilir. Bundan dolayı stentin düzenli aralıklarla
 sistoskopik ve/veya radyolojik yollarla kontrol edilmesi önerilmektedir.  
 Stentin vücutta kaldığı süre içinde herhangi bir anda stentteki   
 kabuklaşma olası bir daralmaya neden olacak derecede şiddetli ise,  
 hastada hekim tarafından belirlendiği üzere stentin varlığı ile ilişkili bir  
 rahatsızlık ya da ağrı varsa ya da stentin yerleştirildiği bölgede   
 enfeksiyon varlığına ilişkin belirtiler varsa stent çıkarılmalı ve hastanın  
 durumu izin verirse çıkarılan stentin yerine yenisi yerleştirilmelidir. 
5. Stent çıkarılırken stentte yırtılma ya da parçalanmaya neden   
 olmamak için dikkat edilmelidir.
6. Üreter stentlerinde stent migrasyonu, stentin çıkarılması için tıbbi
 müdahalenin gerekebileceği olası bir komplikasyondur. Uygulamada
 çok kısa bir stentin seçilmesi stent migrasyonu ile sonuçlanabilir.
7. Çok Uzunluklu Üreteral Stentler: Çok uzunluklu üreteral stentlerde 

düğümler oluşabilir. Bunun sonucunda çıkartma sırasında ve/veya ilave 
cerrahi girişim gereksiniminde üreterde yaralanma meydana gelebilir. 
Çıkartma girişimleri sırasında ciddi bir dirençle karşılaşılması halinde bir 
düğümün varlığı dikkate alınmalıdır.

Kullanım Yönergeleri: (Açık Uç)
1. Kılavuz telini halkadan çıkarmadan önce kaygan kaplamayı aktifleştirmek 
 için girişe steril su enjekte ediniz.
2. Kılavuz telinin esnek ucunu tıkalı bölgenin ilerisinden böbrek   
 pelvisine doğru geçiriniz. 
 Not: Tıkalı bir üreterdeki kıvrılmalar genellikle kılavuz teli ve açık uçlu 
 üreter kateterinin birlikte kullanılması yoluyla çözülebilir.
3. Sistoskop aracılığıyla stenti kılavuz teli boyunca geçiriniz, doğrudan  
 gözle muayene ederek stenti itici kateter ile üreter içine doğru ilerletiniz.  
 Telin böbrek parankimi içerisine ilerlemesini önlemek için asistan kılavuz  
 telini yerinde sabit tutar.
4. Üreterovezikal bileşkede stentin distal ucuna bakınız. Bu noktada stentin 
 ilerlemesini durdurunuz. Cerrah stenti itici kateter ile birlikte yerinde 
 tutarken asistan kılavuz telini çıkarır. Tutma sarmalı kendiliğinden 
 oluşacaktır. Dikkatli bir şekilde itici kateteri sistoskoptan çıkarınız.

Klemp ile Önceden Yüklenmiş Stent
1. Kılavuz telini halkadan çıkarmadan önce kaygan kaplamayı aktifleştirmek  
 için girişe steril su enjekte ediniz.
2. Kılavuz telini stentin distal ucu (mesane) içine yerleştiriniz.   
 Kılavuz telini stentin proksimal ucuna doğru ilerletiniz. Kılavuz telin sert ucu
 kullanılıyorsa, kılavuz teli ucunu stentin proksimal ucunun ilerisine  
 geçirmeyiniz. (Bu, uygulama için stentin yerinde sabit tutulmasına  
 yardımcı olacaktır.)
3. Itici kateteri stentin distal ucuna dayanıncaya kadar kılavuz teli üzerinde  
 ilerletiniz.
4. Küçük beyaz klempi itici kateterin en distal ucuna sabit bir şekilde 
 klempleyiniz. (Bkz. şek 1). Bu, uygulama süresince stentin itici kateter  
 üzerinde doğru bir şekilde yerleşmesini sağlayacaktır. 
5. Stenti yerleştiriniz.
6. Stent yerleştirildikten sonra üst kısmını geriye doğru iterek klempi  
 serbest bırakınız ve itici kateterden çıkarınız (Bkz. şek. 2).
7. Itici kateteri yerinde tutup kılavuz telini çıkarınız. Stentin tutma sarmalı 
 kendiliğinden oluşacaktır. Daha sonra itici kateteri dikkatli bir şekilde 
 sistoskoptan çıkarınız.

 Şekil 2 Şekil 1

Not:
1. Gerekirse son düzenlemeler endoskopik forseps kullanılarak yapılabilir. 
 Stentler endoskopik forseps kullanılarak yumuşak geri çekişlerle kolaylıkla 
 çıkarılabilir.
2. Floroskopi stent yerleştirilmesini kolaylaştırır; bununla birlikte standart 
 radyolojik teknikler de kullanılabilir.
3. Kullanımdan sonra bu ürün potansiyel bir biyotehlike olabilir. Ürünü 
 yalnızca yerleşik tıbbi uygulamalara ve geçerli yasa ve yönetmeliklere 
 uygun biçimde kullanıp atınız.
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Силиконовый мочеточниковый стент 
Bard® Fluoro-4™, силиконовый витой 
мочеточниковый стент Bard® Fluoro-4™ 
и силиконовый витой мочеточниковый 
стент Bard® с фигурным наконечником  
в форме четверки

Информация по использованию
Описание изделия:
Силиконовый мочеточниковый стент Bard® Fluoro-4™, силиконовый витой 
мочеточниковый стент Bard® Fluoro-4™и силиконовый витой мочеточниковый 
стент Bard® с наконечником в форме четверки представляют собой силиконовые 
стенты. Силиконовый мочеточниковый стент Bard® Fluoro-4™ и силиконовый витой 
мочеточниковый стент Bard®  Fluoro-4™ отличаются высокой степенью оптической 
плотности на рентгеновских снимках. Дополнительные витки позволяют стентовому 
устройству размещаться в большинстве мочеточников различной длины.
В состав каждого комплекта стента входят: 
1 стент Bard®  
1 направитель 
1 проталкивающий катетер 
1 зажим стента 
1 информация по использованию

Показания к применению:
Эти стенты предназначены для устранения препятствий при различных видах 
доброкачественных и злокачественных опухолей и пост-травматических состояний, 
таких как присутствие камней и (или) их фрагментов или иных видов обструкции 
мочеточника, связанных с стенозом мочеточника, опухолью органов брюшной полости, 
ретроперитонеальным фиброзом или травмой мочеточника, или ассоциируемых 
с дистанционной ударно-волновой литотрипсией (ДУВЛТ). Стент можно установить 
при помощи методов эндоскопической хирургии или чрескожно при помощи 
стандартного рентгенографического контроля.

Предостережение: 
Это изделие предназначено только для однократного применения. Запрещается 
повторно стерилизовать какие-либо элементы данного изделия. Повторное 
использование и (или) повторная упаковка могут привести к риску инфицирования 
пациента или пользователя, нарушению структурной целостности и (или) основных 
характеристик материала и конструкции устройства, и, как следствие, стать 
причиной его отказа, а также травмы, болезни или смерти пациента.

Противопоказания:
Какие-либо известные противопоказания к использованию данного устройства 
отсутствуют.

Меры предосторожности:
1. Только для одноразового использования. Не стерилизуйте повторно. Запрещается 

использовать, если упаковка или изделие повреждены.
2. Неправильное обращение со стентом может серьезно ослабить его. Чрезмерное 

сгибание или чрезмерная нагрузка во время имплантации могут привести в 
последующем к разлому стента в точке перегрузки после длительного пребывания 
внутри организма.

3. Обращаться с изделием следует осторожно. Острые инструменты могут распороть 
стент.

4. Решение относительно выбора размера стента и длительности его пребывания 
в организме принимает терапевт. Все стенты в той или иной мере подвергаются 
отложению солей при размещении в мочевыводящих путях. Рекомендуется 
периодическая проверка состояния стента с помощью цистоскопа и (или) 
рентгеновского обследования. Если во время пребывания стента в организме 
пациента отложения солей в какой-то момент становятся настолько выраженными, 
что становится вероятной его закупорка, или если пациент ощущает дискомфорт 
или боль, которые, по мнению врача, связаны с наличием стента, или если есть 
признаки инфекции в области установки стента, устройство следует извлечь и, если 
состояние пациента позволяет, заменить новым.

5. Необходимо принять меры предосторожности при извлечении стента, чтобы не 
вызвать его разрыв или разрушение на отдельные части.

6. При применении мочеточникового стента всегда есть риск миграции, который 
может потребовать медицинского вмешательства с целью извлечения устройства. 
Применение слишком короткого стента может вызвать миграцию.

7. Мочеточниковые стенты разной длины: При использовании мочеточниковых 
стентов разной длины могут образоваться узлы. Это может привести 
к повреждению мочеточника в ходе процесса извлечения и (или) к 
необходимости дополнительного хирургического вмешательства. Следует 
рассмотреть вероятность присутствия узла, если при попытках извлечения 
встречается значительное сопротивление.

Указания по применению: (открытый конец)
1. Прежде чем вынимать направитель из кольца, следует влить стерильную воду 

через отверстие для активации скользящего покрытия.
2 Гибкий наконечник направителя заводят за препятствие в область почечной 

лоханки. Примечание. Извитость закупоренного мочеточника можно преодолеть, 
используя сочетание направителя и мочеточникового катетера с открытым концом.

3. Пропускают стент через цистоскоп по направителю, продвигая его в мочеточник 
с помощью проталкивающего катетера под непосредственным наблюдением. 
Помощник при этом должен удерживать направитель на месте, чтобы проволока не 
вошла в паренхиму почки.

4. Дистальный конец стента должен дойти до уровня мочеточниково-пузырного 
соустья. В этот момент продвижение стента прекращают. Помощник извлекает 
направитель, а хирург удерживает стент на месте с помощью проталкивающего 
катетера. При этом стопорный виток образуется самостоятельно. После этого 
проталкивающий катетер осторожно вынимают из цистоскопа.

Предварительно загруженный стент с зажимом
1. Прежде чем вынимать направитель из кольца, следует влить стерильную воду 

через отверстие для активации скользящего покрытия.
2. Помещают направитель в дистальный (мочепузырный) конец стента. Продвигают 

направитель к проксимальному концу стента. Если используется направитель с 
жестким наконечником, запрещается пропускать его далее проксимального конца 
стента. Это позволит стенту оставаться на месте при вводе в организм.

3. Помещают проталкивающей катетер на направитель и продвигают вперед, пока он 
не упрется в дистальный конец стента.

4. Надевают небольшой белый зажим на самый дистальный конец проталкивающего 
катетера и надежно фиксируют его (см. рис. 1). Благодаря этому обеспечивается 
правильное положение стента на проталкивающем катетере во время процедуры 
введения.

Przeciwwskazania: 
Nie są znane żadne przeciwwskazania do użycia. 
Środki ostrożności: 
1.  Produkt jednorazowego użytku. Nie sterylizować ponownie. Nie stosować, jeśli   
 opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone.
2.  Niewłaściwa technika obchodzenia się z produktem może poważnie osłabić konstrukcję  
 stentu. Zgięcia pod ostrym kątem lub nadmierne naprężenia w trakcie zakładania stentu  
 mogą doprowadzić do  oddzielenia stentu w miejscu występowania naprężenia po  
 dłuższym okresie przebywania stentu w ciele pacjenta. 
3.  Należy zachować ostrożność. Ostre narzędzia chirurgiczne mogą spowodować rozerwanie  
 stentu. 
4.  Decyzja o doborze rozmiaru stentu i czasie przebywania stentu w ciele pacjenta należy do  
 lekarza. Wszystkie stenty mogą być narażone w różnym stopniu na pokrycie warstwą  
 złogów po umieszczeniu w drogach moczowych. Zaleca się okresową kontrolę stentu  
 metodą cystoskopową i/lub radiograficzną. Jeśli w dowolnej chwili podczas przebywania  
 stentu w ciele pacjenta pokrycie warstwą złogów będzie tak silne, że pojawi się ryzyko  
 niedrożności stentu, lub pacjent zacznie odczuwać ból lub dyskomfort, który zostanie  
 przypisany przez lekarza obecności stentu, lub jeśli zostanie stwierdzone wskazanie  
 obecności zakażenia w miejscu założenia stentu, stent należy usunąć i, jeśli pozwala na  
 to stan pacjenta, zastąpić nowym stentem. 
5.  Należy zachować ostrożność podczas usuwania stentu, aby nie spowodować jego  
 rozerwania lub fragmentaryzacji.
6.  W przypadku każdego stentu moczowodowego przemieszczenie stentu jest potencjalnym  
 powikłaniem, które może wymagać interwencji medycznej w celu jego usunięcia. Do  
 przemieszczenia stentu może doprowadzić dobranie zbyt krótkiego stentu.
7. Stenty moczowodowe wielokrotnej długości: W stentach moczowodowych 

wielokrotnej długości mogą występować zgrubienia. Może to doprowadzić 
do uszkodzenia moczowodu podczas wyjmowania stentu i/lub spowodować 
potrzebę dodatkowej interwencji chirurgicznej. Jeśli w trakcie prób wyjęcia 
stentu występuje znaczny opór, należy wziąć pod uwagę obecność 
zgrubienia.

Sposób użycia: (otwarta końcówka)
1.  Przed wyjęciem prowadnika z obręczy wstrzyknąć sterylną wodę przez port, aby uaktywnić  
 powłokę poślizgową.
2.  Przejść elastyczną końcówką prowadnika za niedrożność do miedniczki nerkowej.
 Uwaga: Krętą strukturę anatomiczną w niedrożnym moczowodzie można często przejść,  
 stosując połączenie prowadnika i cewnika moczowodowego z otwartą końcówką.
3.  Przejść stentem na prowadniku przez cystoskop, przesuwając go do moczowodu za  
 pomocą cewnika popychającego pod bezpośrednią kontrolą wzrokową. Asystent  
 przytrzymuje prowadnik w położeniu, aby nie dopuścić do przesunięcia prowadnika do  
 miąższu nerek.
4.  Wypatrywać dystalnej końcówki stentu na połączeniu moczowodowo-  
 pęcherzowym. W  tym punkcie przerwać przesuwanie stentu. Asystent usuwa   
 prowadnik, podczas gdy chirurg trzyma stent w położeniu za pomocą cewnika   
 popychającego. Spirala trzymająca samoczynnie się rozwinie. Ostrożnie   
 wycofać cewnik popychający z cystoskopu.
Wstępnie obciążony stent z zaciskiem
1.  Przed wyjęciem prowadnika z obręczy wstrzyknąć sterylną wodę przez port, aby uaktywnić  
 powłokę poślizgową.
2.  Umieścić prowadnik w dystalnym (po stronie pęcherza) końcu stentu. Przesuwać  
 prowadnik do proksymalnego końca stentu. W przypadku użycia sztywnego końca  
 prowadnika nie pozwolić, aby końcówka prowadnika przeszła za proksymalną końcówkę  
 stentu. (Takie podejście ułatwi utrzymanie stentu w miejscu do wprowadzenia.)
3.  Umieścić cewnik popychający na prowadniku, aż oprze się o dystalny koniec stentu.
4.  Umieścić niewielki biały zacisk na najbardziej oddalonym końcu cewnika popychającego  
 i zacisnąć  (patrz Ryc. 1). Zapewni to prawidłowe położenie stentu na cewniku   
 popychającym w trakcie procedury wprowadzania.
5.  Wprowadzić stent.
6.  Po zakończeniu zakładania stentu zwolnić zacisk, cofając górną część, i zdjąć z  
 cewnika popychającego (patrz Ryc. 2).
7.  Przytrzymać cewnik popychający i wyjąć prowadnik. Samoczynnie powstanie   
 pętla utrzymująca stent. Następnie ostrożnie zdjąć cewnik popychający z   
 cystoskopu.

 Ryc. 2 Ryc. 1

Uwaga:
1. Ostateczne ustawienie, jeśli konieczne, można przeprowadzić za pomocą kleszczyków  
 endoskopowych. Stenty można w prosty sposób usuwać, ostrożnym ruchem cofającym  
 przy użyciu kleszczyków endoskopowych.
2.  Fluoroskopia ułatwia umieszczenie stentu, niemniej można użyć również standardowej  
 radiografii.
3.  Po użyciu niniejszy produkt może stwarzać zagrożenie biologiczne. Należy obchodzić się  
 z nim i usuwać zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką medyczną oraz obowiązującymi lokalnymi,  
 krajowymi i federalnymi przepisami i procedurami.
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Bard® Fluoro-4™ szilikon ureteralis stent, Bard®

Fluoro-4™ szilikon ureteralis tekercs alakú stent 
és Bard® szilikon ureteralis tekercs alakú stent 4-es 
alakú tekercsvéggel
Használati tájékoztató
Az eszköz leírása: 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ stent, Bard® Fluoro-4™ tekercs alakú stent és Bard® 4-es alakú tekercses 
stent.  A Fluoro-4™ stent és a Fluoro-4™ tekercs alakú stent kiváló sugárfogó tulajdonsággal 
rendelkezik. A külön tekercseknek köszönhetően a stent számos ureterhossz esetén 
alkalmazható. 
Az egyes stentkészletek tartalma a következő:
1 Bard®  típusú stent
1 vezetődrót
1 felvezető katéter
1 stentszorító
1 használati utasítás

Használati javallat: 
Ezek a stentek az ureterben jelentkező különféle jóindulatú, rosszindulatú és post-traumaticus 
folyamat során létrejött obstructio, például kövek és/vagy kődarabok eltávolítására, illetve 
olyan ureteralis obstructiók megszüntetésére javallottak, amelyek ureteralis strictura, a hasi 
szervek carcinomája, retroperitonealis fibrosis vagy ureteralis trauma következményei, továbbá 
alkalmasak testen kívül gerjesztett lökéshullám segítségével végzett kőzúzás (ESWL) során 
való használatra. A stent behelyezhető endoszkópos sebészeti eljárásokkal vagy szokásos 
percutan röntgenes eljárás révén.

Figyelmeztetés: 
Ez az eszköz kizárólag egyszer használatos. Az eszköz egyik része sem sterilizálható 
újra. Újrafelhasználás és/vagy újracsomagolás esetén fennáll a beteg vagy a felhasználó 
fertőződésének veszélye, károsodhat az eszköz szerkezete és/vagy alapanyaga és
kialakítási jellemzői, ami az eszköz meghibásodását okozhatja, és/vagy a beteg sérüléséhez, 
megbetegedéséhez vagy halálához vezethet.  
Ellenjavallatok:
Alkalmazása ellen nincs ismert ellenjavallat.

Óvintézkedések: 
1.  Kizárólag egyszeri használatra. Ne sterilizálja újra. Ne használja fel, ha a termék vagy 

csomagolása sérült.
2.  A nem megfelelő technika számottevően gyöngítheti a stentet. A behelyezés során fellépő 

akut meghajlás vagy túlfeszítés következtében a stent hosszas bent tartás után a feszülési 
ponton leválhat. 

3.  Az eszközzel óvatosan kell bánni. Éles műszerek alkalmazása a stent szakadását okozhatja. 
4.  A stent méretének és benntartási időtartamának a megválasztásáról az orvos dönt. A 

húgyvezetékbe behelyezett stenteken különféle méretű lerakódás alakulhat ki. Ajánlott a 
stent rendszeres ellenőrzése cisztoszkópos és/vagy radiológiai eszközökkel. Amennyiben 
a katéter bent hagyása folyamán bármikor olyan súlyos mértékű lerakódás keletkezik, 
hogy felmerül a stent elzáródásának a veszélye, vagy a beteg olyan fájdalmat, illetve 
kellemetlenséget észlel, amely az orvos megállapítása szerint a stent jelenléte miatt 
következik be, továbbá ha a stent területén fertőzés jelei mutatkoznak, úgy a stentet el kell 
távolítani és - ha a beteg állapota megengedi - új stenttel kell kicserélni. 

5.  A stent eltávolítása során ügyelni kell a szakadás vagy a széttörés elkerülésére. 
6.  Minden ureteralis stent esetén az elmozdulás olyan lehetséges komplikációt jelent, amely 

esetén szükségessé válhat az orvosi beavatkozást igénylő eltávolítás. A túl rövid stent 
elmozdulást eredményezhet. 

7. Többféle hosszban alkalmazható uretersztentek: A többféle hosszban 
alkalmazható uretersztenteken csomók képződhetnek. Emiatt az eltávolítás 
során megsérülhet az ureter és/vagy további sebészeti beavatkozás válhat 
szükségessé. Csomó jelenlétére is gondolni kell, ha az eltávolításra tett 
kísérletek során jelentős ellenállás tapasztalható.

Használati utasítás: (nyitott vég) 
1.  Mielőtt a karikából eltávolítja a vezetődrótot, a nyíláson keresztül fecskendezzen be steril 

vizet a síkosító bevonat aktiválása céljából. 
2.  A vezetődrót rugalmas végét vezesse a vesemedencében lévő obstructión túlra. 
 Megjegyzés: Az elzáródott ureter tekervényessége gyakran áthidalható a vezetődrót és a 

nyitott végű ureteralis katéter kombinált alkalmazásával. 
3.  A vezetődrót felett vezesse a stentet a cisztoszkópon át. A felvezető katéter közvetlen 

szemrevételezése mellett vezesse fel a stentet az ureterbe. A drótnak a renalis 
parenchymába való bejutásának a megelőzése érdekében az asszisztens tartsa a 
vezetődrótot a helyén. 

4. Figyelje a stent distalis végét az ureterovesicalis junctiónál. A stent felvezetését ezen a 
ponton fejezze be. Az asszisztens távolítsa el a vezetődrótot, miközben a műtétet végző 
személy a stentet a felvezető katéterrel a helyén tartja. A visszatartó tekercs spontán módon 
felveszi az alakját. A cisztoszkópból óvatosan távolítsa el a felvezető katétert. 

Előre behelyezett stent szorítóval
1.  Mielőtt a karikából eltávolítja a vezetődrótot, a nyíláson keresztül fecskendezzen be steril 

vizet a síkosító bevonat aktiválása céljából. 
2.  A vezetődrótot helyezze a stent distalis (hólyag felőli) végébe. A vezetődrótot vezesse fel 

a stent proximalis végéhez. Ha a vezetődrót merev végét használja, ügyeljen arra, hogy 
a drót vége ne menjen a stent proximalis hegyén túlra. (Ezzel a stent a helyén marad a 
behelyezéshez.) 

3.  Helyezze a felvezető katétert a vezetődrótra úgy, hogy az a stent distalis végéhez érjen. 
4.  Helyezze el a kis fehér szorítót a felvezető katéter legtávolabbi végén, és rögzítse stabilan 

(lásd az 1. ábrát). Ezzel biztosítható, hogy a stent megfelelő helyen legyen a felvezető 
katéteren a behelyezés folyamata során. 

5.  Helyezze be a stentet. 
6.  Ha befejeződött a behelyezés, a felső rész hátratolásával oldja ki a szorítót és távolítsa el a 

felvezető katéterből (lásd a 2. ábrát). 
7.  Tartsa fogva a felvezető katétert, és távolítsa el a vezetődrótot. A visszatartó tekercs spontán 

módon felveszi az alakját. Ezután a cisztoszkópból óvatosan távolítsa el a felvezető katétert. 

4. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå ôç ìéêñÞ ëåõêÞ ëáâßäá áðüöñáîçò óôï ðëÝïí áðþôåñï Üêñï 
ôïõ êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò êáé óõãêëåßóôå êáëÜ ôç ëáâßäá áðüöñáîçò 
(ÂëÝðå Åéê. 1). Áõôü èá äéáóöáëßóåé ôçí ïñèÞ ôïðïèÝôçóç ôïõ stent ðÜíù 
óôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò, êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôçò äéáäéêáóßáò åéóáãùãÞò.

5. ÅéóÜãåôå ôï stent.
6. ¼ôáí ïëïêëçñùèåß ç ôïðïèÝôçóç, áíïßîôå ôç ëáâßäá ðéÝæïíôáò ôï Üíù 

ìÝñïò ôçò ðñïò ôá ðßóù êáé áêïëïýèùò áöáéñÝóôå ôçí áðü ôïí êáèåôÞñá 
ðñïþèçóçò (ÂëÝðå Åéê. 2).

7. ÊñáôÞóôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò êáé áöáéñÝóôå ôï ïäçãü óýñìá. Ç 
áãêýëç óõãêñÜôçóçò ôïõ stent èá ó÷çìáôéóôåß áõôüìáôá. Óôç óõíÝ÷åéá 
áöáéñÝóôå ðñïóåêôéêÜ ôïí êáèåôÞñá ðñïþèçóçò áðü ôï êõóôåïóêüðéï.

Óçìåßùóç:
1. Ç ôåëéêÞ ðñïóáñìïãÞ, åöüóïí åßíáé áíáãêáßá, åßíáé äõíáôüí íá 

åðéôåõ÷èåß ìå ôç âïÞèåéá åíäïóêïðéêÞò ëáâßäáò. Ôá stent åßíáé äõíáôüí 
íá áöáéñåèïýí åýêïëá ìå Þðéá Ýëîç áðüóõñóçò, ÷ñçóéìïðïéþíôáò 
åíäïóêïðéêÞ ëáâßäá.

2. Ç áêôéíïóêüðçóç äéåõêïëýíåé ôçí ôïðïèÝôçóç ôïõ stent. Ùóôüóï, åßíáé 
äõíáôüí íá ÷ñçóéìïðïéçèåß ç óõíÞèçò áêôéíïãñáößá.

3. ÌåôÜ ôç ÷ñÞóç, ôï ðñïúüí áõôü åßíáé äõíáôüí íá áðïôåëåß ðéèáíü 
âéïëïãéêü êßíäõíï. ×åéñéóôåßôå êáé áðïññßøôå ôï óýìöùíá ìå ôçí áðïäåêôÞ 
éáôñéêÞ ðñáêôéêÞ êáé ôïõò éó÷ýïíôåò êñáôéêïýò íüìïõò êáé êáíïíéóìïýò.
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Bard® Fluoro-4™ silikone-ureterstent, 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ silikone-ureterstentspiral, 
og Bard® Silikone-ureterstentspiral med 
firetalsende
Information om brug
Beskrivelse af redskabet:
Bard® Fluoro-4™ silikone-ureterstent, Bard® Fluoro-4™ silikone-
ureterstentspiral og Bard® Silikone-ureterstentspiral med firetalsende er alle 
silikone-stents. Bard® Fluoro-4™ silikone-ureterstent og Bard® Fluoro-4™ 
silikone-ureterstentspiral er meget røntgenfaste. De ekstra spiraler giver 
mulighed for, at stenten kan passe til de fleste ureterlængder.
Hvert stentsæt indeholder følgende:
1 Bard® Stent
1 Ledetråd
1 Indføringskateter
1 Stentklemme
1 Brugsanvisning

Indikationer:
Disse stents er indiceret til at lette obstruktionstryk ved en række godartede, 
ondartede og posttraumatiske lidelser i ureter, så som sten og/eller 
stenfragmenter eller andre ureterobstruktioner, som f.eks. i forbindelse med 
ureterstriktur, carcinom i abdominale organer, retroperitoneal fibrose eller 
uretertraumer eller i forbindelse med ekstrakorporal chockbølgelitotripsi 
(ESWL). Stenten kan placeres ved anvendelse af endoskopiske kirurgiske 
teknikker eller perkutant ved brug af standard røntgenologisk teknik.

Advarsel: 
Denne anordning er beregnet til engangsbrug. Ingen del af denne anordning 
må resteriliseres. Genbrug og/eller omemballering kan udgøre en risiko for 
patient- eller brugerinfektion, kompromittere anordningens strukturelle 
integritet og/eller væsentlige materiale- og designegenskaber og medføre, at 
anordningen svigter, hvilket kan resultere i, at patienten kommer til skade, 
bliver syg eller dør.

Kontraindikationer:
Der er ingen kendte kontraindikationer for brug.

Forsigtighedsregler:
1. Kun til engangsbrug. Må ikke resteriliseres. Pakken må ikke anvendes, hvis 

den er åbnet eller beskadiget.
2. Ukorrekt håndteringsteknik kan svække stenten alvorligt. Skarp afbøjning eller 

overbelastning under placering kan, efter at stenten har været indsat i længere 
tid, resultere i et efterfølgende brud på stenten på det overbelastede sted.

3. Forsigtighed skal udøves. Skarpe instrumenter kan forårsage rifter i stenten. 
4. Valg af stentstørrelse og den tid, stenten skal være indsat, foretages efter 

lægens skøn. Alle stents kan få varierende grader af belægning, når de 
placeres i urinvejen. Periodiske eftersyn af stenten ved hjælp af  et cystoskop 
og/eller røntgenologiske midler anbefales. Når - på ethvert tidspunkt mens 
stenten er indsat - belægningen er tilstrækkeligt alvorlig til, at der er risiko for 
okklusion af stenten, eller patienten oplever smerte eller ubehag, som lægen 
bestemmer er forbundet med stentens tilstedeværelse, eller hvis der er tegn 
på infektion i området med stenten, bør stenten fjernes og, hvis patientens 
tilstand tillader det, erstattes med en ny stent. 

5. Der bør udøves forsigtighed, når stenten fjernes, så der ikke opstår rifter eller 
fragmentation.  

6. Ved alle uretrale stents er vandring en mulig komplikation, som kan kræve 
medicinsk intervention for at fjerne stenten. Valg af en for kort stent kan 
resultere i vandring. 

7. Ureterstenter i flere længder: Der kan dannes knuder i ureterstenter i flere 
længder. Dette kan resultere i beskadigelse af ureter under fjernelse af 
anordningen og/eller nødvendiggøre yderligere kirurgisk indgreb. En evt. 
knude bør tages i betragtning, hvis man møder signifikant modstand under 
forsøg på fjernelse af anordningen.

Brugsanvisning: (Åben Ende)
1. Før ledetråden fjernes fra ringen, injiceres sterilt vand gennem åbningen for at 

aktivere smøremiddelbelægningen. 
2. Før ledetrådens fleksible spids ud over obstruktionen til nyrebækkenet.                                                       

Bemærk: Bugtninger i den tilstoppede ureter kan ofte afhjælpes ved 
kombineret brug af ledetråden og et ureterkateter med åben ende.

3. Før stenten over ledetråden gennem cystoskopet, og før den fremad ind i 
ureter med indføringskateteret under direkte visualisering. En assistent holder 
ledetråden i position for at undgå, at tråden fremføres ind i nyreparenkymet. 

4. Se efter stentens distale ende ved overgangen mellem vesica og ureter. 
Stands fremføring af stenten på det sted. En assistent fjerner ledetråden, 
mens operatøren holder stenten i position med indføringskateteret. 
Retentionsspiralen vil dannes af sig selv. Forsigtigt indføringskateteret fra 
cystoskopet.

Formonteret Stent med Klemme
1. Før ledetråden fjernes fra ringen, injiceres sterilt vand gennem åbningen for at 

aktivere smøremiddelbelægningen. 
2. Placér ledetråden ind i den distale (blære) ende af stenten. Før ledetråden 

frem til den proksimale ende af stenten. Hvis den stive ende af ledetråden 
anvendes, må man ikke lade ledetrådens spids strække sig forbi stentens 
proksimale spids. (Dette vil hjælpe til at holde stenten på plads til indføring).

3. Placér indføringskateteret på ledetråden, indtil det støder op til stentens distale 
ende.

4. Placér den lille hvide klemme ved den mest distale ende af indføringskateteret 
og afklem forsvarligt (se Figur 1). Dette vil sikre korrekt placering af stenten på 
indføringskateteret under indføring. 

5. Indfør stenten.
6. Når placering er fuldført, frigøres klemmen ved at skubbe det øverste stykke 

tilbage og fjerne den fra indføringskateteret (se Figur 2). 
7. Hold indføringskateteret og fjern ledetråden. Stentens retentionsløkke vil 

dannes af sig selv. Fjern herefter forsigtigt indføringskateteret fra cystoskopet.

Bemærk:
1. Om nødvendigt kan en endelig justering foretages med endoskopisk pincet. 

Stents fjernes nemt ved hjælp af en blid tilbagetrækning med brug af 
endoskopisk pincet.

2. Fluoroskopi gør det nemmere at placere stenten. Almindelig 
røntgenfotografering kan dog anvendes.

3. Efter brug skal dette produkt behandles og kasseres som miljøfarligt 
i overensstemmelse med godkendt medicinsk praksis og gældende 
bestemmelser.
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Bard® Fluoro-4™ uretärstent av silikon,
Bard® Fluoro-4™ spiraluretärstent av 
silikon och Bard® spiraluterärstent av 
silikon med 4-ände
Bruksanvisning
Beskrivning av anordningen:
Bard® Fluoro-4™ uretärstent av silikon, Bard® Fluoro-4™ spiraluretärstent 
av silikon och Bard® spiraluterärstent av silikon med 4-ände är silikonstentar. 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ uretärstent av silikon och Bard® Fluoro-4™ spiraluretärstent 
av silikon är ytterst röntgentäta.  De extra slingorna gör att stentanordningen 
passar till de flesta uretärlängder.
Varje stentsats innehåller följande:
1 Bard® stent
1 ledare
1 skjutkateter
1 stentklämma
1 bruksanvisning
Användningsindikationer:
Dessa stentar är avsedda att avhjälpa obstruktion vid en mängd olika benigna, 
maligna och posttraumatiska tillstånd i uretären såsom stenar och/eller 
stenfragment, andra uretärobstruktioner såsom de som är associerade med 
uretärstriktur, karcinom i bukorgan, retroperitoneal fibros eller uretärskada, 
eller i samband med extrakorporeal stötvågslitotripsi (ESWL). Stenten kan 
inplaceras med hjälp av endoskopiska kirurgitekniker eller perkutant med 
radiografisk standardteknik.

Varning: 
Detta är en engångsprodukt. Ingen del av denna produkt får omsteriliseras. 
Återanvändning och/eller ompackning kan medföra en risk för infektion hos 
patient eller användare, leda till att hopfogningen av enhetens olika delar 
och/eller dess väsentliga material- och utformningsegenskaper försämras, 
vilket kan leda till att produkten går sönder, och/eller till att patienten skadas, 
insjuknar eller avlider.
Kontraindikationer:
Det finns inga kända kontraindikationer för dess användning.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
1. Endast för engångsbruk. Omsterilisera inte. Använd inte om förpackningen 

eller produkten skadats.
2. Felaktig hantering kan allvarligt försvaga stenten. Kraftig böjning eller 

överbelastning under inplaceringen kan medföra påföljande separering av 
stenten vid belastningspunkten efter en långvarig kvarliggningsperiod.

3. Iakttag försiktighet. Stenten kan sargas av vassa instrument.
4. Val av stentstorlek och kvarliggningstidens längd görs efter läkares 

gottfinnande. Alla stentar kan råka ut för olika avlagringsgrader vid 
inplacering i urinvägarna. Periodiskt återkommande stentkontroller genom 
cystoskop eller röntgen rekommenderas. Om avlagringarna vid något 
tillfälle under inläggningsperioden blir så pass svåra att stenten riskerar 
täppas till, eller att patienten upplever smärta eller obehag som läkaren 
bedömer vara associerat med stentens närvaro, eller om indikation finns för 
infektion i området kring stenten, bör stenten avlägsnas och, om patientens 
tillstånd så tillåter, ersättas med en ny stent.

5. Iakttag försiktighet vid borttagning av stenten för att undvika sargning eller 
fragmentering.

6. Med alla ureterala stentar är migration en möjlig komplikation som kan 
kräva medicinska ingripanden för borttagning. Val av en alltför kort stent 
kan medföra migration.

7. Uretärstentar i flera längder: Knutbildning kan inträffa i uretärstentar i flera 
längder. Detta kan leda till skador på urinledaren vid borttagning och/
eller till behov av ytterligare kirurgiska ingrepp. Förekomst av en knut bör 
övervägas om betydande motstånd påträffas under försök till borttagning.

Anvisningar för användning: (Öppen ände)
1. Innan ledaren tas bort från ringen ska sterilt vatten injiceras genom 
 öppningen för aktivering av den smörjande beläggningen.
2. För ledarens flexibla spets förbi obstruktionen in i njurbäckenet. Obs! Ett 

slingrande förlopp i den tilltäppta uretären kan ofta lösas genom att ledaren 
kombineras med den ureterala katetern med öppen ände.

3. För stenten över ledaren genom cystoskopet och vidare in i uretären med 
skjutkatetern under direkt visuell övervakning. Assistenten håller ledaren i 
läge för att förhindra att ledaren förs framåt in i det renala parenkymet.

4. Vänta på att stentens distala ände visar sig vid den ureterovesikala 
föreningspunkten. Avbryt framåtföringen av stenten vid den punkten. 
Assistenten tar bort ledaren medan kirurgen håller stenten i läge med hjälp 
av skjutkatetern. Retentionsslingan bildas av sig själv. Tag försiktigt bort 
skjutkatetern från cystoskopet. 

Förladdad stent med klämma
1. Innan ledaren tas bort från ringen ska sterilt vatten injiceras genom 

öppningen för aktivering av den smörjande beläggningen.
2. Placera in ledaren i stentens distala (blåsa) ände. För fram ledaren 

till stentens proximala ände. Om ledaren styva ände används får inte 
ledarspetsen tillåtas skjuta ut förbi stentens proximala spets. (Detta 
kommer att hjälpa till att hålla kvar stenten i införingsläge.)

3. Placera skjutkatetern på ledaren tills den gränsar till stentens distala ände.
4. Placera den lilla vita klämman vid skjutkateterns mest distala ände och sätt 

fast klämman stadigt (Se Fig. 1). Detta kommer att se till att stenten hamnar 
i rätt läge på skjutkatetern under införingsproceduren.

5. För in stenten.
6. När inplaceringen är avslutad, frigör klämman genom att skjuta bak 

överdelen och tag bort den från skjutkatetern (Se Fig. 2).
7. Håll i skjutkatetern och tag bort ledaren. Stentens retentionsring bildas av 

sig själv. Tag sedan försiktigt bort skjutkatetern från cystoskopet.

Obs:
1. Slutgiltig justering kan, om så behövs, göras med hjälp av endoskopiska 

tänger. Stentar kan lätt tas bort genom varsam tillbakadragande traktion 
med endoskopiska tänger.

2. Fluoroskopi underlättar inplacering av stent; radiografi av standardtyp kan 
dock användas.

3. Denna produkt kan efter användning utgöra en potentiell biologisk risk. 
Hanteras och omhändertas i enlighet med medicinsk praxis samt gällande 
lokala och statliga bestämmelser.
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Bard® Fluoro-4™-silikonivirtsanjohdinstentti, 
Bard® Fluoro-4™-silikonivirtsanjohdin-
käämistentti ja Bard®-silikonivirtsanjohdin-
käämistentti, jossa on nelosen muotoinen pää
Tietoja käyttöä varten
Laitteen kuvaus:
Bard® Fluoro-4™ -silikonivirtsanjohdinstentti,  Bard® Fluoro-4™-silikoni-
virtsanjohdinkäämistentti ja Bard® -silikonivirtsanjohdinkäämistentti, 
jossa on nelosen muotoinen pää, ovat silikonistenttejä. Bard® Fluoro-4™ 
-silikonivirtsanjohdinstentti ja Bard® Fluoro-4™-silikonivirtsanjohdinkäämisten
tti ovat erittäin röntgenpositiivisia. Ylimääräisten käämien ansiosta stenttilaite 
voidaan asettaa useimpiin virtsanjohtimiin.
Jokainen stenttisarja sisältää:
1 Bard®-stentti
1 ohjainvaijeri
1 työntökatetri 
1 stentin kiinnike
1 Tietoja käyttöä varten

Indikaatiot:
Näitä stenttejä käytetään tukosten vähentämiseen virtsanjohtimesta monissa 
eri hyvän- ja pahanlaatuisissa sekä posttraumaattisissa tiloissa, esim. kivet ja/
tai kivenpalaset, tai muissa virtsanjohtimen tukoksissa, esim. virtsanjohtimen 
kuroumaan, vatsaelinten karsinoomaan, retroperitoneaaliseen fibroosiin 
tai virtsanjohtimen traumaan liittyvissä tukoksissa, tai kehonulkoiseen 
painemurskaukseen (ESWL) liittyvissä tukoksissa.  Stentti voidaan asettaa 
paikalleen tähystysleikkausmenetelmällä tai ihon läpi tavanomaista 
röntgenkuvausta apuna käyttäen.

Varoitus: 
Kertakäyttöinen laite. Älä steriloi uudestaan mitään tämän
laitteen osaa. Uudelleenkäyttö ja/tai uudelleenpakkaus voi aiheuttaa
infektioriskin potilaalle tai käyttäjälle, heikentää laitteen rakennetta ja/tai
tärkeitä materiaali- tai toimintaominaisuuksia, mistä voi olla seurauksena
laitevika ja/tai potilaan loukkaantuminen, sairastuminen tai kuolema.

Kontraindikaatiot:
Tunnettuja kontraindikaatioita käytölle ei ole.
Varotoimenpiteet:
1. Vain yhteen käyttökertaan. Ei saa steriloida uudestaan. Ei saa käyttää, jos
 pakkaus on avattu tai vahingoittunut.
2. Väärä käsittelytekniikka saattaa oleellisesti heikentää stenttia. Stentin 

akuutti taivuttaminen tai rasittaminen asettamisen aikana saattaa 
myöhemmin aiheuttaa stentin osien irtoamisen heikentyneessä kohdassa, 
jos stentti on pitkään paikalleen asetettuna.

3. Noudata varovaisuutta. Terävät instrumentit saattavat aiheuttaa stentin 
repeytymisen.

4. Stentin koko ja käyttöaika ovat lääkärin päätettävissä. Kaikki stentit 
saattavat virtsaputkeen asetettuina olla taipuvaisia eriasteiseen 
karstaantumiseen. Stentin säännöllisiä tarkistuksia kystoskoopilla ja/tai 
röntgenläpivalaisulla suositellaan. Jos käytön aikana karstaantuminen 
lisääntyy niin, että stentin tukkeutuminen on mahdollista tai potilas tuntee 
kipua tai epämiellyttäviä tuntemuksia, joiden lääkäri arvelee johtuvan 
potilaaseen asetetusta stentistä tai jos stentin alueella on merkkejä 
tulehduksesta, stentti on poistettava ja jos potilaan tila sen sallii, on 
asetettava uusi stentti.

5. Stentti poistetaan varovasti, jotta vältytään repeämiltä ja vaurioilta.
6. Paikaltaan siirtyminen on kaikilla virtsanjohdinstenteillä mahdollinen 

komplikaatio, joka saattaa vaatia lääkärin toimenpiteitä stentin 
poistamiseksi. Liian lyhyt stentti voi aiheuttaa paikalta siirtymisen.

7. Monipituiset ureterstentit: Monipituisiin ureterstentteihin voi muodostua 
solmuja. Tämä voi johtaa virtsanjohtimen vahingoittumiseen poiston 
aikana tai lisäleikkauksen tarpeeseen. Solmun mahdollisuus on otettava 
huomioon, jos poistoyritysten aikana tunnetaan merkittävää vastusta.

Käyttöohjeet: (avokärkinen)
1. Ennen kuin suoristat ohjainvaijerin rengasmaisen muodon, ruiskuta steriiliä 

vettä portin läpi liukkaan päällysteen aktivoimiseksi.
2. Kuljeta ohjainvaijerin taipuisa kärki tukkeuman ohi munuaisaltaaseen.

Huomaa: tukkeutuneen virtsaputken kiertyneisyyttä voidaan usein helpottaa 
käyttämällä yhdessä sekä ohjainvaijeria että avokärkistä virtsaputkikatetria.

3. Kuljeta stentti ohjainvaijeria pitkin kystoskoopin läpi, työnnä se
 virtsaputkeen niin, että työntökatetri on koko ajan suorassa 

näköyhteydessä.  Avustava henkilö pitää ohjainvaijeria paikallaan niin, ettei 
vaijeri pääse etenemään munuaiskudokseen.

4. Tarkkaile stentin kauimmaista päätä virtsanjohtimen ja rakon 
yhtymäkohdassa. Pysäytä stentin eteneminen tässä kohdassa. Avustava 
henkilö poistaa ohjainvaijerin toimenpiteen suorittajan pitäessä stenttiä 
paikallaan työntökatetrilla. Stenttiä paikallaan pitävä rengas muodostuu 
itsestään. Poista työntökatetri varovasti kystoskoopista.

Esiladattu stentti, jossa kiinnike
1. Ennen kuin suoristat ohjainvaijerin rengasmaisen muodon, ruiskuta steriiliä 

vettä portin läpi liukkaan päällysteen aktivoimiseksi.
2. Aseta ohjainvaijeri stentin kauimmaiseen (virtsarakon puoleiseen) päähän. 

Kuljeta ohjainvaijeri stentin lähempään päähän. Jos käytetään ohjainvaijerin 
jäykkää päätä, älä anna ohjainvaijerin kärjen edetä stentin lähemmän pään 
ohitse. (Näin stentti pysyy paremmin paikallaan asettamista varten.)

3. Työnnä työntökatetria ohjainvaijeriin, kunnes se saavuttaa stentin 
kauimmaisen pään.

4. Aseta pieni valkoinen kiinnike työntökatetrin kaikkein kauimmaiseen 
päähän ja kiinnitä huolellisesti (ks. kuva 1). Tämä varmistaa stentin 
asianmukaisen asettumisen työntökatetriin, kun stenttiä asetetaan 
paikalleen.

5. Työnnä stentti paikalleen.
6. Kun stentti on paikallaan, vapauta kiinnike työntämällä yläosaa taaksepäin 

ja irrota se työntökatetrista (ks. kuva 2).

7.  Pidä kiinni työntökatetrista ja irrota ohjainvaijeri. Stenttiä paikallaan 
pitävä silmukka muodostuu itsestään. Poista sitten varovasti työntökatetri 
kystoskoopista.

Kuva 1  Kuva 2

Huomaa:
1. Lopullinen säätö tehdään tarvittaessa tähystyspihdeillä. Stentit voidaan 

poistaa helposti vetämällä hyvin varovasti tähystyspihdeillä.
2. Röntgenläpivalaisu auttaa stentin paikalleen asettamisessa, mutta myös 

tavallista röntgenkuvausta voidaan käyttää.
3. Tuote saattaa olla käytön jälkeen vaaraksi ympäristölle. Käsittele ja 

hävitä hyväksytyn lääketieteellisen käytännön sekä soveltuvien lakien ja 
määräysten mukaisesti.
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Bard® Fluoro-4™ ureterstent i silikon, 
Bard® Fluoro-4™ spiralstent i silikon for 
ureter og Bard® spiralstent i silikon for 
ureter med firetallsformet ende

Bruksanvisning
Utstyrsbeskrivelse:
Bard® Fluoro-4™ ureterstent i silikon, Bard® Fluoro-4™ spiralstent i silikon 
for ureter og Bard® spiralstent i silikon for ureter med firetallsformet ende er 
silikonstenter. Bard® Fluoro-4™ ureterstent i silikon og Bard® Fluoro-4™ 
sprialstent i silikon for ureter er radiopake. Tilleggsspiralene gjør det mulig å 
bruke stentanordningen med urinledere i de fleste lengder.
Hver stent inneholder følgende: 
1 Bard® stent 
1 Ledesonde 
1 Skyvekateter 
1 Stentklemme 
1 Bruksanvisning

Indikasjoner for bruk:
Disse stentene er indisert for å avlaste obstruksjon i en rekke benigne, maligne 
og posttraumatiske tilstander i urinlederen, for eksempel forekomsten av 
steiner og/eller steinfragmenter, eller andre ureterale obstruksjoner som de 
assosiert med ureterstriktur, karsinom i abdominale organer, retroperitoneal 
fibrose eller traume i urinleder, eller i forbindelse med ekstrakorporal 
sjokkbølgelitotripsi (ESWL).’ Stenten kan plasseres ved å bruke endoskopiske 
kirurgiske teknikker eller perkutant ved å bruke standard røntgenteknikk.

Advarsel: 
Denne anordningen er til engangsbruk. Ikke resteriliser noen del av denne 
anordningen. Gjenbruk og/eller ompakking kan medføre risiko for infeksjon 
hos pasient eller bruker, kan forringe anordningens strukturelle integritet 
og/eller helt vesentlige material- og designegenskaper. Dette kan føre til at 
anordningen svikter og/eller at
 pasienten blir utsatt for skader, sykdom, eller dør.

Kontraindikasjoner:
Man kjenner ikke til noen kontraindikasjoner ved bruk.

Forsiktighetsregler:
1. Kun for engangsbruk. Må ikke resteriliseres. Må ikke brukes hvis 

emballasjen eller produktet er skadet.
2. Feilaktig håndteringsteknikk kan svekke stenten betydelig. Akutt bøying 

eller overbelastning under plassering kan føre til at stenten brekker 
ved belastningspunktet etter en langvarig periode hvor den har vært 
inneliggende.

3. Vær forsiktig. Stenten kan bli revet opp av skarpe instrumenter.
4. Valg av stentstørrelse og hvor lenge stenten skal bli inneliggende skjer 

etter legens skjønn. Alle stenter kan være gjenstand for en varierende grad 
av skorpedannelse når de plasseres i urinveien. Periodiske kontroller av 
stenten ved hjelp av cystoskopiske og/eller røntgenologiske prosedyrer 
anbefales. Skulle det på noe som helst tidspunkt, mens stenten ligger 
inne, oppstå en tilstrekkelig alvorlig skorpedannelse, slik at det er fare for 
at stenten tilstoppes, eller hvis pasienten opplever smerte eller ubehag, og 
hvis legen fastslår at det er forbundet med stenten, så skal stenten fjernes 
og byttes ut med en ny stent hvis pasientens tilstand tillater det.

5. Vær forsiktig når stenten tas ut for ikke å forårsake rifter eller 
fragmentering.

6. Som med alle ureterstenter er migrering en mulig komplikasjon som kan 
kreve medisinsk intervensjon for fjerning. Valg av en for kort stent kan føre 
til migrasjon.

7. Ureterale stenter av flere lengder: Det kan danne seg knuter på ureterale 
stenter av flere lengder. Dette kan føre til skade på ureter i løpet av fjerning 
og/eller behov for ekstra kirurgisk intervensjon. Tilstedeværelse av en knute 
skal tas med i betraktningen hvis man møter betydelig motstand i løpet av 
fjerningsforsøk.

Bruksanvisning: (Åpen ende)
1. Før ledesonden fjernes fra bøylen, injiseres sterilt vann gjennom porten for 

å aktivere smørebelegget.
2. Før ledesondens fleksible tupp forbi obstruksjonen til nyrebekkenet.  

Merk: Forvridning i tilstoppede urinveier kan ofte løses ved å kombinere 
bruken av en ledesonde med et urinkateter 

3. Stenten føres over ledesonden gjennom cystoskopet, før det inn i ureter 
med kateteret under direkte oppsyn. Assistenten holder ledesonden i 
posisjon for å unngå at sonden beveger seg inn i nyreparenkymet.

4. See opp for stentens distale ende ved det ureterovesikale krysset. Ikke før 
stentet videre inn. Assistenten fjerner ledesonden mens operatøren holder 
stenten på plass med katetret. Spiralen vil dannes spontant. Trykkatetret 
fjernes forsiktig fra cystoskopet.

Forhåndslating av stent med klemme
1. Før ledesonden fjernes fra bøylen, injiseres sterilt vann gjennom porten for 

å aktivere smørebelegget.
2. Plasser ledesonden inn i den distale (blære) enden av stenten. Ledesonden 

føres inn til stentens proksimale ende. Hvis ledesondens stive ende brukes, 
skal ikke ledesondens spiss gå forbi stentens proksimale spiss. (Dette vil 
bidra til å holde stenten på plass for innsetting.)

3. Plasser trykkatetret på ledesonden til det rører ved stentens distale ende.
4. Plasser den lille, hvite klemmen på den distale enden av trykkatetret og 

klem godt sammen. (Se Fig. 1). Dette sikrer korrekt plassering av stenten 
på trykkatetret under innsettingsprosedyren.

5. Sett inn stenten.
6. Når stenten er på plass, løsnes klemmen ved å trykke den øvre delen 

bakover og fjerne den fra trykkatetret. (Se Fig. 2).
7. Hold trykkatetret og fjern ledesonden. Stentens oppbevaringssløyfe vil 

dannes spontant. Trykkatetret fjernes deretter forsiktig fra cystoskopet.

Fig. 1             Fig. 2 

Merk:
1. Hvis en endelig justering er nødvendig kan denne gjøres med den 

endoskopiske tangen. Stentene fjernes lett ved å trekke forsiktig tilbake ved 
hjelp av en endoskopisk tang.

2. Fluoroskopi gjør det lettere å plassere en stent. Standard røntgen kan 
imidlertid brukes.

3. Etter bruk kan dette produktet være en potensiell biologisk fare. Skal 
håndteres og avhendes i overensstemmelse med godkjent medisinsk 
praksis og gjeldende lover og bestemmelser.
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Silikonowy stent moczowodowy Bard® 
Fluoro-4™, silikonowy spiralny stent 
moczowodowy Bard® Fluoro-4™ oraz 
silikonowy spiralny stent moczowodowy 
Bard® z końcówką spiralną w kształcie  
cyfry „4”
Informacje o sposobie użycia
Opis urządzenia:
Stent moczowodowy Bard® Fluoro-4™, spiralny stent moczowodowy Bard® oraz spiralny 
stent moczowodowy Bard® z końcówką spiralną w kształcie cyfry „4” to stenty wykonane 
z silikonu. Stent Fluoro-4™ i stent spiralny Fluoro-4™ są wysoce nieprzepuszczalne dla 
promieni rentgenowskich. Dodatkowe spirale pozwalają na dostosowanie się stentu do długości 
większości moczowodów.
Każdy zestaw stentu składa się z następujących elementów:
1 stentu Bard®

1 prowadnika
1 cewnika popychającego
1 zacisku stentu
1 instrukcji obsługi
Wskazania do użycia:
Niniejsze stenty są przeznaczone do usuwania niedrożności w różnego typu łagodnych 
i złośliwych nowotworach oraz stanach pourazowych w moczowodach, takich jak kamienie 
i/lub fragmenty kamieni, bądź w innych niedrożnościach moczowodów, takich jak związane 
ze zwężeniem moczowodu, rakiem narządów wewnętrznych jamy brzusznej, zwłóknieniem 
zaotrzewnowym lub uszkodzeniem moczowodu, lub w połączeniu z zabiegiem kruszenia złogów 
metodą pozaustrojową (ESWL). Stent można zakładać przy użyciu endoskopowych technik 
chirurgicznych lub przezskórnie przy użyciu standardowej techniki radiograficznej.
Ostrzeżenie: 
To jest urządzenie jednorazowego użytku. Nie sterylizować ponownie żadnej części tego 
urządzenia. Ponowne użycie i/lub zapakowanie może nieść ze sobą ryzyko infekcji u pacjenta 
lub użytkownika oraz negatywnie wpływać na integralność strukturalną i/lub fundamentalną
charakterystykę materiałowo-konstrukcyjną produktu, co może prowadzić do uszkodzenia 
produktu i/lub urazu, choroby lub zgonu pacjenta.

 2. ábra 1. ábra

Megjegyzés: 
1.  Szükség esetén a végleges beállítás elvégezhető endoszkópos fogóval. A stentek 

endoszkópos fogóval végzett óvatos visszahúzás mellett könnyen eltávolíthatók. 
2.  A fluoroszkópia elősegíti a stent behelyezését. Ugyanakkor alkalmazható szokásos röntgen 

is. 
3.  Használat után a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. Kezelése és 

megsemmisítése során a bevált orvosi gyakorlatnak és a vonatkozó helyi, állami és 
szövetségi törvényeknek és rendelkezéseknek megfelelően kell eljárni.

©2016 C. R. Bard, Inc. Minden jog fenntartva.
Gyártás helye: Mexikó

Silikonový uretrální stent Bard® 
Fluoro-4™, silikonový uretrální stent se 
smyčkou Bard® Fluoro-4™ a silikonový 
uretrální stent Bard® zakončený smyčkou 
ve tvaru číslice čtyři
Informace pro použití
Popis prostředku:
Silikonový uretrální stent Bard® Fluoro-4™, silikonový uretrální stent se smyčkou Bard® 
Fluoro-4™ a silikonový uretrální stent Bard®  zakončený smyčkou ve tvaru číslice čtyři jsou 
silikonové stenty. Silikonový uretrální stent Bard® Fluoro-4™ a silikonový uretrální stent se 
smyčkou Bard® Fluoro-4 jsou vysoce nepropustné pro rentgenové paprsky. Dodatečné smyčky 
umožňují, aby se stent přizpůsobil většině délek močovodů.
Každá souprava stentu obsahuje následující součásti:
1 stent Bard® 

1 vodicí drát
1 tlačný katetr
1 svěrku stentu
1 informace pro použití

Indikace pro použití:
Tyto stenty jsou indikovány pro uvolnění obstrukcí při různých benigních, maligních a 
posttraumatických stavech močovodu, jako jsou kameny a/nebo fragmenty kamenů nebo 
jiné obstrukce močovodu jako např. stavy spojené se zúžením močovodu, karcinomem 
břišních orgánů, retroperitoneální fibrózou nebo traumatem močovodu nebo ve spojení s 
mimotělním rozbíjením kaménků rázovou vlnou (ESWL). Tento stent může být zaveden pomocí 
endoskopických chirurgických technik nebo perkutánně pomocí standardní rentgenografické 
techniky.
Varování: 
Prostředek je určen k jednorázovému použití. Prostředek ani žádnou jeho část opakovaně 
nesterilizujte. Opakované použití a/nebo přebalení prostředku může způsobit riziko infekce u 
pacienta nebo uživatele, negativně ovlivnit strukturu popř. základní materiálové a konstrukční
vlastnosti prostředku, což může vést k jeho selhání, popř. poškození zdraví, onemocnění nebo 
úmrtí pacienta.

Kontraindikace:
Použití stentu nemá žádné známé kontraindikace.

Bezpečnostní opatření:
1.  Pouze na jedno použití. Neprovádějte opakovanou sterilizaci. Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal 
 nebo prostředek poškozen.
2. Nesprávná technika manipulace může stent značně oslabit. Ostrý ohyb nebo přílišné  
 namáhání během vkládání může po dlouhé době zavedení vést k následnému oddělení  
 stentu v místě napětí.
3. Pracujte opatrně. Ostré nástroje mohou způsobit roztržení stentu.
4. Volba velikosti stentu a délka doby jeho zavedení závisí na rozhodnutí lékaře. Po vložení  
 do močového traktu mohou všechny stenty v různé míře podléhat inkrustaci. Doporučujeme  
 provádět periodické kontroly stentu cystoskopií a/nebo rentgenografií. Pokud kdykoli během  
 doby, po kterou je stent zaveden, dosáhne inkrustace takové závažnosti, že existuje  
 možnost okluze stentu anebo pacient pociťuje bolest nebo potíže, u kterých lékař stanoví  
 souvislost s přítomností stentu, případně pokud jsou pozorovány náznaky infekce v oblasti  
 stentu, musí být stent odstraněn, a pokud to stav pacienta dovolí, nahrazen novým stentem.
5. Při odstraňování stentu je nutná opatrnost, aby nedošlo k jeho roztržení nebo fragmentaci.
6. U každého uretrálního stentu je možnou komplikací migrace, která si může vyžádat 
 lékařský zákrok a odstranění. Migrace může být způsobena volbou příliš krátkého stentu.
7. Uretrální stenty s více délkami: V případě stentů s více délkami může 

docházet ke vzniku uzlů. Může to vést k poranění močovodu během jejich 
odstrňování nebo k nutnosti dalšího chirurgického zákroku. Přítomnost uzlu 
je třeba zvážit v případě, že je během pokusů o vyjmutí zaznamenán patrný 
odpor.

Návod k použití: (Otevřený konec)
1. Před vytažením vodicího drátu z objímky vstříkněte přes port sterilní vodu, aby se aktivoval  
 lubrikovaný povlak.
2. Ohebný konec vodicího drátu zaveďte za obstrukci do ledvinové pánvičky. Poznámka: 
 Často může být křivost neprůchodného močovodu vyřešena pomocí kombinace vodicího 
 drátu a uretrálního katetru s otevřeným koncem.
3. Posunujte stent po vodicím drátu skrz cystoskop, přičemž jej do močovodu posouváte pod  
 přímou vizuální kontrolou pomocí tlačného katetru. Asistent drží vodicí drát na místě, aby  
 zamezil postupu drátu do parenchymu ledvin.
4. Na ureterovesikálním spojení čekejte na distální konec stentu. V tomto okamžiku zastavte  
 posun stentu. Operatér drží stent na místě pomocí tlačného katetru a asistent přitom  
 vytahuje vodicí drát. Spontánně se vytvoří zadržovací smyčka. Opatrně vytáhněte tlačný  
 katetr z cystoskopu.

Stent se svorkou připravený k použití
1. Před vytažením vodicího drátu z objímky vstříkněte přes port sterilní vodu, aby se aktivoval  
 lubrikovaný povlak.
2. Do distálního konce (u močového měchýře) stentu umístěte vodicí drát. Vodicí drát  
 posunujte k proximálnímu konci stentu. Je-li použit tuhý konec vodicího drátu, nenechte  
 špičku vodicího drátu protáhnout za proximální konec stentu. (To pomůže udržet stent na  
 místě pro vsunutí.)
3. Tlačný katetr umístěte na vodicí drát, až dosedne na distální konec stentu.
4. Malou bílou svorku umístěte na nejvzdálenější konec tlačného katetru a pevně zacvakněte  
 (viz obr. 1). To zajistí během zavádění správnou polohu stentu na tlačném katetru.
5. Zaveďte stent.
6.  Když je umístění dokončeno, uvolněte svorku zatlačením na její horní část a sejměte ji z  
 tlačného katetru  (viz obr. 2).
7. Podržte tlačný katetr a vytáhněte vodicí drát. Spontánně se vytvoří smyčka zadržující stent.  
 Pak tlačný katetr opatrně vytáhněte z cystoskopu.

 obr. 2 obr. 1

Poznámka:
1. V případě potřeby mohou být jemné úpravy provedeny endoskopickými kleštěmi. Stenty  
 mohou být snadno odstraněny jemným vytahováním pomocí endoskopických kleští.
2. Umístění stentu usnadňuje rentgenové prosvěcování; může však být použita i standardní  
 rentgenografie.
3.  Po použití může tento výrobek představovat potenciální biologické riziko. Zacházejte s ním  
 a zlikvidujte jej v souladu se zavedenými lékařskými praktikami a s místními či   
 celostátními zákony a předpisy.
©2016 C. R. Bard, Inc. Všechna práva vyhrazena.
Vyrobeno v Mexiku

Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silikon Üreter Stenti, 
Bard

® Fluoro-4™ Silikon Üreter Sarmal 
Stenti ve Dört Şeklinde Sarmal Sonlu 
Bard® Silikon Üreter Sarmal Stenti 
Kullanım Bilgileri
Cihaz Tanımı:
Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silikon Üreter Stenti, Bard® Fluoro-4™ Silikon Üreter 
Sarmal Stenti ve Bard® Dört Şeklinde Silikon Üreter Sarmal Stenti, silikon 
stentlerdir. Bard®  Fluoro-4™ Silikon Üreter stenti ve Bard®  Fluoro-4™ Silikon 
Üreter Sarmal stenti yüksek düzeyde radyopaktır. Fazladan sarmallar stentin 
farklı uzunlukta birçok üretere yerleşebilmesini sağlar.
Her stent seti şunlardan oluşur: 
1 Bard® Stent
1 Kılavuz Teli
1 Itici Kateter
1 Stent Klempi
1 Kullanım Bilgisi

Kullanım Endikasyonları:
Bu stentler, üreterde taş ve/veya taş fragmanları gibi çeşitli benign, malign ve 
post-travmatik durumlarda obstrüksiyonun veya üreter striktürü, abdominal 
organlarda karsinom, retroperitoneal fibrozis veya üreter travması gibi 
durumlarla veya Ekstrakorporeal Şok Dalga Litotripsisi (ESWL) ile ilişkili 
üreter obstrüksiyonlarının giderilmesinde endikedir. Stent endoskopik 
cerrahi teknikler ya da standart radyografik teknik kullanılarak perkütan yolla 
yerleştirilebilir. 

Uyarı: 
Bu tek kullanımlık bir cihazdır. Bu cihazın herhangi bir parçasını tekrar sterilize 
etmeyin. Tekrar kullanma ve/veya tekrar paketleme kullanıcı veya hasta 
enfeksiyonu riskine yol açabilir, cihaz bütünlüğünü ve/veya elzem materyal ve 
tasarım özelliklerini olumsuz etkileyebilir ve sonuçta cihaz arızasına yol açabilir 
ve/veya hastada yaralanma, hastalık veya ölüme neden olabilir.

Kontrendikasyonlar:
Bilinen kontrendikasyonu yoktur.

Önlemler:
1.  Tek kullanımlıktır. Yeniden sterilize etmeyiniz. Ambalaj veya ürün  
 hasarlıysa kullanmayınız.
2. Stentin yanlış bir teknikle kullanılması stentte ciddi hasarlara neden  
 olabilir. Yerleştirme sürecinde stentin ani kıvrılması yada aşırı sıkıştırılması 
 uzun süreli kalış döneminden sonra sıkıştırma olan noktada stentin
 ayrılması ile sonuçlanabilir. 
3. Dikkat ediniz. Kesici aletler stentte yırtılmaya neden olabilir.
4.  Stent boyu ve stentin vücutta kalış süresinin uzunluğu hekim tarafından  

5. Вводят стент.
6. По окончании введения отпускают зажим, оттянув верхнюю часть назад и сняв 

зажим с катетера (см. рис. 2).
7. Извлекают направитель, удерживая на месте проталкивающий катетер. При этом 

самопроизвольно образуется стопорный виток стента. Затем проталкивающий 
катетер осторожно вынимают из цистоскопа.

Рис. 1             Рис. 2 

Примечание.
1. При необходимости можно будет окончательно отрегулировать положение стента 

при помощи эндоскопических щипцов. Стенты легко извлекаются, для этого 
достаточно осторожно потянуть наружу, применяя эндоскопические щипцы.

2. Рентгеноскопия облегчает размещение стента, но допускается использование и 
стандартной рентгенографии.

3. После использования это изделие может представлять собой биологическую 
опасность. Обращение с изделием и его утилизация должны осуществляться 
в соответствии с принятой медицинской практикой и действующими нормами 
местного, государственного и федерального законодательства.

©2016 C. R. Bard, Inc. Все права защищены.
Произведено в Мексике

Bard® Fluoro-4™ 矽膠輸尿管支架、Bard® 
Fluoro-4™ 矽膠輸尿管線圈支架和帶數字 
4 形狀末端之 Bard® 矽膠輸尿管線圈支架

使用資訊

器材描述：
Bard® Fluoro-4™ 矽膠輸尿管支架、Bard® Fluoro-4™ 矽膠輸尿管線圈支架和帶數字 
4 形狀末端之 Bard® 矽膠輸尿管線圈支架皆為矽膠支架。Bard® Fluoro-4™ 矽膠
輸尿管支架和 Bard® Fluoro-4™ 矽膠輸尿管線圈支架皆為 X 射線極其難以透
過的。額外的線圈使支架器材能夠適應大部分長度的輸尿管。
每個支架套件皆包含以下項目： 
1 個 Bard® 支架 
1 根導絲 
1 個推送式導管 
1 個支架夾鉗 
1 本使用資訊

適應症：
這些支架適用於減輕多種輸尿管良性、惡性及創傷後病症中發生的阻塞（例如
結石和/或結石碎片）或是其他輸尿管阻塞，例如與輸尿管狹窄、腹部器官癌、
腹膜後纖維化或輸尿管損傷相關的阻塞或是與體外震波碎石術 (ESWL) 有關的
阻塞。本支架可透過內視鏡手術技術放置，也可利用標準的 X 射線照相技術經
皮放置。

警告：
這是一種單次使用器材。請勿對本器材的任何部分進行重新滅菌。重複使用
和/或重新包裝可能會引起病患或使用者遭受感染的風險，並可能影響本器
材之結構完整性和/或基本的材料與設計特性，進而可能導致器材發生故障
及/或
病患受傷、患病或死亡。

禁忌症：
沒有已知的使用禁忌。

注意事項：
1. 本器材僅限單次使用。請勿重新滅菌。若包裝或產品已破損，請勿使用。
2. 操作方法不當可能會大大減弱支架效能。若在放置過程中出現銳角彎曲或壓

力過大等情況，隨後支架可能會在長期留置後於受壓點上發生分離。
3. 請小心操作。銳利的器材可能造成支架撕裂。
4. 應當由醫師酌情選取支架尺寸和留置持續時間。所有支架皆可能在置入泌尿

道後形成不同程度的硬殼。建議透過膀胱鏡和/或 X 射線照相方法來定期檢
查本支架。在留置期間的任何時候，當硬殼達到足夠高的嚴重程度，即可能
存在支架閉塞或是病患出現醫師所確定與支架存在相關聯的疼痛或不適，或
是在支架區域中出現感染跡象時，應當取出支架，而且若病患的病情允許，
應更換為一個新的支架。

5. 當取出支架時，應小心操作以免造成撕裂或破碎。
6. 當使用任何輸尿管支架時，移位皆為可能出現的併發症，這可能需要透過醫

療介入將支架取出。若所選取的支架太短，可能會導致移位。
7. 多種長度之輸尿管支架：在多種長度輸尿管支架中可能會形成打結。這可能會導致

在取出支架時損傷輸尿管及/或需要額外手術干預。若在嘗試取出支架的過程中遇
到很大阻力，應考量出現打結之情況。

使用說明：（開放末端）
1. 在從防護圈中抽出導絲之前，請透過通道注射無菌水以啟用潤滑塗層。
2. 將導絲的柔性尖端從腎盂阻塞處穿出。 

附註：通常可透過將導絲與末端開放式輸尿管導管結合使用來消除受阻塞輸
尿管中的扭曲部分。

3. 將支架順著導絲穿過膀胱鏡，並在直視下透過推送式導管推進到輸尿管中。
讓助手把導絲固定於適當位置，以防止將其推進到腎實質內。

4. 等待支架遠端達到膀胱輸尿管交界處。當支架位於該點時，請停止推進。當
手術人員透過推送式導管將支架固定於適當位置時，讓助手抽出導絲。固定
線圈將自然地形成。然後小心地從膀胱鏡中取出推送式導管。

透過夾鉗預裝支架
1. 在從防護圈中抽出導絲之前，請透過通道注射無菌水以啟用潤滑塗層。
2. 將導絲放入支架遠端（膀胱）。並將導絲推進到支架近端。若使用導絲的硬

質末端，請勿讓導絲尖端延伸而穿過支架近端。（這將有助於使支架處於適
當的位置以便於置入。）

3. 順著導絲放置推送式導管，直到其緊靠支架遠端為止。
4. 將白色的小夾鉗置於推送式導管的最遠端，並牢牢夾住（請參看圖 1）。這

將確保在置入程序期間將支架正確定位於推送式導管上。
5. 插入支架。
6. 當放置完畢後，請往回推動頂部，並將其從推送式導管中取出（請參看圖 2）

。
7. 握住推送式導管，並抽出導絲。支架固定圈環將自然地形成。然後小心地從

膀胱鏡中取出推送式導管。

圖 1        圖 2 

附註：
1. 如有必要，可透過內視鏡鉗作出最終調整。利用內視鏡鉗和緩地往回牽拉，

即可輕鬆地取出支架。
2. 在 X 射線透視下有助於放置支架；但亦可使用標準 X 射線照相。
3. 本產品在使用後可能為潛在的生物危害物。應遵循公認的醫療慣例以及適用

的當地、州及聯邦法律與法規來處理和處置本產品。

©2016 C. R. Bard, Inc. 保留所有權利。
墨西哥製造

Bard® Fluoro-4™ 실리콘 요관 스텐트, 
Bard®Fluoro-4™ 실리콘 요관 코일 스텐트  
및 숫자 4 형상 끝단을 갖춘 Bard®실리콘 
요관 코일 스텐트

사용 정보

기기 설명:
Bard® Fluoro-4™ 실리콘 요관 스텐트, Bard® Fluoro-4™ 실리콘 요관 코일 
스텐트 및 그림 4 끝단을 갖춘 Bard® 실리콘 요관 코일 스텐트는 실리콘 
스텐트입니다. Bard® Fluoro-4™ 스텐트 요관 스텐트 및 Bard® Fluoro-4™ 스텐트 
요관 코일 스텐트는 고도로 방사선 비투과성입니다. 추가 코일을 사용하면 
스텐트 기기가 대부분의 길이의 요관을 수용할 수 있습니다.
각 스텐트 키트는 다음과 같은 내용물로 구성 되어 있습니다. 
1 Bard® 스텐트 1개 
1 가이드와이어 1개 
1 푸시 카테터 1개 
1 스텐트 클램프 1개 
1 사용 정보 1개

사용 용도:
본 스텐트는 결석 및/또는 결석 파편 또는 기타 요관 폐색(예: 요관 협착, 복부 
기관의 암종, 후복막섬유증식증 또는 요관 외상과 관련되거나 체외충격파쇄석
(ESWL)과 관련된 요관 폐색)과 같은 다양한 요관 내 양성, 악성 및 외상후 
상태에 있어서 폐색 완화를 위해 사용합니다. 스텐트는 내시경 시술 기법을 
사용하거나 표준 방사선 기법을 사용하여 경피적으로 설치할 수 있습니다.

경고: 
일회용 기기입니다.  이 기기의 어떤 부분도 재살균하지 마십시오. 재사용/
재포장하면 환자 또는 사용자가 감염되거나 기기의 구조적 무결성 또는 필수 
재료와 설계 특성이 훼손될 위험이 있으며 그에 따라 기기 고장 또는 환자 
상해, 질병 또는 사망이 발생할 수 있습니다.

금기사항:
사용에 대한 알려진 금기 사항은 없습니다.

주의사항:
1. 본 제품은 1회 사용으로 제한됩니다. 재멸균하지 마십시오. 포장이나 

제품이 손상되었으면 사용하지 마십시오.
2. 부적절한 방법으로 취급하면 스텐트가 심하게 약화될 수 있습니다. 

배치하는 동안 극심하게 구부리거나 과도하게 긴장시키면 결과적으로 
장시간의 유치 후에 긴장 부위에서 스텐트가 분리될 수 있습니다.

3. 주의하십시오. 날카로운 기구에 의해 스텐트가 찢어질 수 있습니다.
4. 스텐트 크기와 유치 시간은 의사의 재량에 따라 선택됩니다. 모든 스텐트는 

요로 배치 시 다양한 정도의 가피형성이 발생할 수 있습니다.  방광경 및/
또는 방사선 절차에 의한 주기적 스텐트 점검을 권장합니다.  유치 시간 
중 언제든 가피형성이 심하여 스텐트 폐색이 발생할 가능성이 있거나 
의사가 스텐트 존재와 관련된 것으로 판단하는 통증이나 불편감을 환자가 
경험하거나 또는 스텐트 부분에 감염 징후가 있는 경우, 스텐트를 제거해야 
하며 환자의 상태가 허용하는 경우 새 스텐트로 교체해야 합니다.

5. 찢어지거나 절단되지 않도록 내부 폴리백에서 스텐트를 제거할 때 
주의해야 합니다.

6. 어떤 요관 스텐트든 이동의 문제가 발생할 수 있으며, 이 경우 제거를 위해 
의학적 조치가 필요할 수 있습니다. 너무 짧은 스텐트를 선택하면 이동이 
발생할 수 있습니다.

7. 다중 길이 요관 스텐트: 다중 길이 요관 스텐트에서 매듭이 형성될 수 
있습니다. 이로 인해 제거중에 요관이 손상되거나 추가 수술이 필요할 
수 있습니다. 제거 시도 중에 상당한 저항이 느껴지면매듭 형성 가능성을 
고려해야 합니다.

사용 방법: (열린 끝단)
1. 가이드와이어를 고리에서 빼내기 전에 포트를 통해 무균수를 주입하여 

매끄러운 코팅을 활성화시키십시오.
2. 가이드와이어 연성 팁을 폐쇄부분을 넘어 신우로 통과시키십시오. 

참고: 폐쇄된 요관 내의 비틀린 부분은 종종 가이드와이어와 끝 부분이 열린 
요관 카테터를 함께 사용하여 해결할 수 있습니다.

3. 직시 하에 푸시 카테터로 스텐트를 방광경을 통하여 가이드와이어 위로 
통과하게 하여 요관 안으로 전진시키십시오. 신장 실질 안으로 와이어가 
전진하는 것을 방지하기 위해 보조자가 가이드와이어를 잡아서 제자리에 
유지되게 합니다.

4. 요관방광 이음부에서 스텐트의 원위단을 살펴보십시오. 이 지점에서 
스텐트의 전진을 중지하십시오. 시술의가 푸시 카테터를 제자리에 유지할 
때 보조자가 가이드와이어를 제거합니다. 유지 코일이 자발적으로 
형성됩니다. 푸시 카테터를 방광경에서 조심스럽게 빼내십시오.

클램프를 미리 로드한 스텐트
1. 가이드와이어를 고리에서 빼내기 전에 포트를 통해 무균수를 주입하여 

매끄러운 코팅을 활성화시키십시오.
2. 가이드와이어를 스텐트의 원위(방광)단 안에 배치하십시오. 가이드와이어를 

스텐트의 근위단 쪽으로 전진시키십시오. 가이드와이어의 단단한 끝부분이 
사용되는 경우, 가이드와이어 팁이 스텐트의 근위 팁을 지나서 확장되게 
하지 마십시오. (이렇게 하면 스텐트가 삽입을 위한 적절한 위치에 유지되게 
합니다.)

3. 스텐트의 원위단에 인접할 때까지 푸시 카테터를 가이드와이어 상에 
배치하십시오.

4. 작은 백색 클램프를 푸시 카테터의 최원위단에 배치하고 단단히 
조이십시오(그림 1 참조). 그러면 삽입 절차 중에 스텐트가 푸시 카테터 
상에 정확히 배치되게 합니다.

5. 스텐트를 삽입하십시오.
6. 배치가 완료되면, 꼭대기 부분을 뒤로 밀어서 클램프를 풀어서 푸시 

카테터로부터 빼내십시오(그림 2 참조).
7. 푸시 카테터를 잡고 가이드와이어를 제거하십시오. 스텐트 유지 고리가 

자발적으로 형성됩니다. 그런 다음 푸시 카테터를 방광경에서 조심스럽게 
빼내십시오.

그림 1             그림 2 

참고:
1. 필요한 경우 내시경 집게로 최종 조절을 실시할 수 있습니다. 스텐트는 

내시경 집게를 사용하여 부드럽게 뒤로 당겨서 쉽게 제거할 수 있습니다.
2. 투시기를 사용하면 스텐트를 쉽게 배치할 수 있지만, 표준 방사선 기기도 

사용할 수 있습니다.
3. 이 제품은 사용 후 생물학적 유해성이 있을 수 있습니다. 일반적으로 

인정되는 의료 관행 및 해당 지역, 주, 연방 법규에 따라 제품을 취급하고 
폐기하십시오.

©2016 C. R. Bard, Inc.판권 보유
제조지: 멕시코

Fig. 1  Fig. 2

Fig. 1  Fig. 2

Åéê. 1  Åéê. 2


